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P-ROCEEDI-NGS
10:12 a. m

MR, MOY: Thank you, M. Chairnman.

So, that would be Case Application No. 20144,
David Barth and Li sa Kays, as anended, for Speci al Exceptions
under Subtitle E, Sections 205.5 and 5201, for the rear
addition requirenents; Subtitle E, Section 205.4, ot
occupancy requirenents; Subtitle E, Section 404.1, fromthe
accessory building rear yard requirenents; Subtitle E,
Section 5004. 1, from the non- conf or m ng structure
requi renments; Subtitle C, Section 202.2, to construct a two-
story rear addition with a basenment to an existing attached
principal dwelling unit and a second-story addition to the
2A det ached accessory building, RF-2 zone. This is at 1832
15th Street, Northwest, Square 191, Lot 56.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. If you could please
i ntroduce yourselves fromny right to left?

MR. BEPBLER: Hi . | "' m Peter Bepbl er, honmeowner
at 1830 15th Street, Northwest.

MS. S. NI CKEL: Hi . Sarah Nickel, honeowner at
1834 15th Street, Northwest.

MR, T. NICKEL: Taylor Nickel, al so owner at 1834.

MS. MAZO Samant ha Muzo, Law firm of Cozen
O Connor. | represent the adjacent neighbors who are in

opposi tion. Thanks.
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5
MR SULLI VAN: Marty Sullivan, on behalf of the

Appl i cant .

MR JONES: Patrick Jones, the architect.

MR BARTH: |'m David Barth, the Applicant.

M5. KAYS:. Lisa Kays, Applicant.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. G eat. So, wel cone
back, everybody.

Let's see. So, thisis going to actually possibly
be relatively short. Like I don't have a | ot of questions,
and | don't necessarily know if the Board has a lot of
guestions. | mean, everything is right in the record. You
guys gave us everything that you have done, that you did do,
that you kind of are at.

And so, what basically I'mgoing to really quickly
dois I'mgoing to ask the attorneys to kind of tell us what
has happened. W might goto the Ofice of Planning; | don't
know. But | only have a couple of questions to start wth,
and | guess | would go ahead and ask the Board, also, if they
have any questions to start with. And nmine just basically
goes to the Applicant.

M. Sullivan, | nean, we've read the -- |'mgoing
to give you ny gist of this real quick -- | nean, we've read
all the record. W' ve read what you guys have done. W' ve
read you all tal ked and everything. W saw the changes t hat

the Applicant made in terns of the glazing, the wi ndows, and
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what they've tried to do, and what currently is, | guess,
what has been put forth on the table. And we're not
necessarily part of this settlenent agreenent body. Li ke

that's not part of our thing.

But |I'mjust kind of curious to you, M. Sullivan,
that, again, your client understands that they have party
st at us. Because you' ve been here before. They all get a
full order, right, if they're in opposition, whatever? |f
there's an appeal, if there's not an appeal, whatever, that
does -- whether or not that's fruitful or not is up to them
right? But your client is aware of all this?

MR, SULLI VAN:  Yes.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Al right.

So, then, with that being said, M. Sullivan, go
ahead and take five mnutes to tell us what happened. M.
Mazo, you can do the sanme. And then, we'll see where we get.

MR, SULLI VAN Ckay. So, there was sone
i nteracti on between the Applicant, Applicant's counsel, and
nei ghbors' counsel towards a conprom se. W did make the
changes to the w ndows, but we could not reach agreenent on
the |l ength of the addition.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Just to clarify --

MR, SULLI VAN:  Yes?

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: -- you guys made the w ndows

smaller in the upstairs of the accessory dwelling unit,
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right? And then, you frosted the glaze on that right side?
Ri ght. Thanks.

And so -- and | guess |'mjust curious -- how cone
you frosted that one? How cone you guys decided on frosting
the ones that you decided to frost?

MR JONES: That's where the bat hroons were. So,
they were going to be frosted or privacy glass regardl ess.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Got you. Got you. GCkay. All
right.

Al right. M. Sullivan, you can continue,
pl ease.

MR, SULLIVAN. Yes, | just have a statenent from
t he Applicant.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. GCkay. Sure, go ahead.

MR. BARTH. Sure. | just want to say this is a
once-in-a-lifetime thing for us. So, it's inportant for us
toget it right. And | think we're not that far apart from
where they are at this tine, but we do want to get to a point
where we get what we need out of this, as opposed to
sonmet hing that we have to live with and regret.

Ms. Mazo, | think in her letter, characterized it
as the "negotiations failed to launch”. | don't think that's
gquite a fair characterization. They made an offer. W nmade
a counteroffer. Qur counteroffer did include sonme reduction

inrelief to 12 feet. It's nore than a foot; it's a foot and
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a quarter. And we asked for access to facilitate disruption.
It would nake construction faster. It would nake cleanup
faster. |t gives us a better choice of materials and it has
sone advantages. And they elected not to take us up on our
proposal. So, | think that's okay, but that's why we're here
t oday, because we want to get what we need out of this.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Now |I'mgoing to clarify
because | ' mcurious again. You said you went back a foot and
a half? You went back?

MR BARTH: Sorry, we offered to only build out
to 12 feet. And we eval uated whether that would neet our
needs and we decided it did. And so, we could do that, if
that's necessary. But we asked for access because it nakes
the construction faster, the cleanup faster. It gives us
nore ability to make the project work and --

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Access to one of the --

MR,  BARTH: To their property. To their
properties.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: -- one of the neighbor's
properties or both the neighbors' properties?

MR. BARTH: To both sides.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Al right. Ckay.

MR, BARTH: O herwise, we're building from the
I nsi de out.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Got you.
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MR BARTH: It looks l|ike prefabricated cinder

bl ock. | don't know |I'm not a builder. This is ny
under st andi ng.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: That's fine. GCkay. Al right.
Anyt hi ng el se?

MR, BARTH. We just want to make this work for us.
So, we're open to -- if we need to anend sonehow, |et us
know.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Sure. You're going back 12 --
you were going to go to what? You're going to go to 127

MR. BARTH. W had proposed, instead of 13 and a
guarter, just going to 12, but we've try to make it a win-wn
for both sides in sone respects, and they did not take us up
on that offer.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. No problem All right.

M. Sullivan?

MR. SULLI VAN: So, that's what we have to say
about what went on in between the two hearings. | don't know
if the Board would |ike a sunmary.

CHAI RPERSON HILL: | don't think so. W'Il see
what the Board needs.

MR, SULLIVAN: Ckay.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: I'"m just curious as to what
happened fromthe last tinme --

MR. SULLI VAN: Sur e.
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10
CHAI RPERSON HI LL: -- because, | nean, you guys

made your case the last tine. Ckay?

MR SULLIVAN. Right. Sure.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Ms. Mazo?

M. MAZO Yes. You know, | don't really have
much to add. Access is not an issue that's before the Board.
And ny clients really did nake a heartfelt effort to,
hopefully, continue a dialog. And quite frankly, when we
recei ved the request -- I'msorry -- the suggestion that they
could reduce the property what read to us |ike in exchange
for something, we, then, went back --

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: I n exchange for the renoval of
your opposition?

MS. MAZO No, no, no. W were offering,
initially, we were offering to renove the opposition in order
to reduce the property.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Right. To the 10 feet?

M5. MAZO But |I'msaying -- no, but in exchange
for the access.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: That's okay. |'mjust curious.

M5. MAZO  Yes.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: So, the 12 feet -- and it
doesn't matter because |'mjust asking a question.

M5. MAZO Right. | nean --

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: The 12 feet was rejected?
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11
M5. MAZO The 12 feet was rejected and --

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: In order to get the 12 feet,
they wanted the access?

M5. MAZO Yes, sir.

CHAl RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Got it. Al right.

M5. MAZO Sorry. And so, therefore, we have now
cone back with the current conprom se that our client, that
my clients are willing to support and to renove their
opposition, which is the 10 feet.

CHAl RPERSON HI LL: The 10 feet?

M5. MAZO  Yes.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Al right. Does the
Board have any questions of either the Applicant or the party
si des?

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL : | just had one. Do we
real ly have drawi ngs that show 12 feet?

MR, SULLI VAN: No, we haven't submtted that.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: GCh, okay. | was goingto
say, you know - -

MR, SULLIVAN. No. That was just --

COMM SSI ONER  TURNBULL : -- 1'm going through
whatever we had, and I'mlike, | don't renmenber seeing 12
feet anywhere.

MR, SULLIVAN. No. No, that was just -- we were

just describing the discussion.
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12
COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Ch, okay. Wll, that's

not in the record, | guess.

The only thing, | guess we really don't have the
authority to agree to access on soneone's property. That's
really an individual owner's ability to do.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Anybody got questions?

(No response.)

Ckay. I'mactually going to turn to the Ofice
of Planning. Could you do ne a favor? Could you run through
agai n your approval as to howyou're getting to the decision
t hat you nade?

MR,  MORDFI N: Ckay. So, OP reviewed the
application and it's for |ot occupancy and, also, for rear
yard. And what we did is we |ooked at the shadow studi es,
and we concl uded that it woul d not be unduly affected. There
woul d be an increase in shadow. You can't build anything
Wi t hout creating a shadow sonepl ace. But we did not find
that it would unduly affect those nei ghboring properties.

At the sane tinme, we did not see that privacy and
use woul d be adversely affected. The w ndows | ook out into
the rear yard and they extend out further fromthe buil ding
than the current w ndows do, which would preserve nore
privacy closer to the houses, the adjoining houses, than the
current situation. So, therefore, we did not see that this

buil di ng out of the 13.25 feet would adversely affect the
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privacy of those adjoining buildings, of the adjoining
r owhouses.

As viewed fromthe street, and the second story
onto the garage, there are other garages in that alley with
a second story on them It would not be out of character
with that alley, with the other structures that are al ong
that alley. And at the sane tine, we nade no reconmendati ons
for any kind of special treatnent, and there would be no
I nt roducti on of non-conform ng uses or non-conform ng hei ghts
and things like that. So, therefore, the Ofice of Planning
recommended approval of the application.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you very mnuch.

| don't think I have any questions for that per
se, but | do appreciate going through that. It's hel pful for
us to kind of hear that again. | know we've read through it,
but that was hel pful. Thank you.

CHAlI RPERSON HI LL: M. Mrdfin, | guess, again,
nmy question was that the original -- and | know that now you
guys put in a supplenental in terns of the wi ndows and how
you t hought that that did help the privacy issue. And that's
correct, yes?

MR. MORDFIN. That's correct, yes, sir.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. But you were -- and |'m

just kind of thinking about other cases -- | mean, you were
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in favor of it before, even the way the w ndows were?

MR. MORDFIN: That's correct.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: And that's because you didn't
-- and this is now sonething that the Board m ght end up
tal king about a little bit -- because you didn't think that

-- and thank you so much for the Applicant to put that up

t here. In ternms of the Ofice of Planning's approach to
this, those rear windows in the -- thank you -- in the
accessory dwelling unit, I nean, the Ofice of Planning just

didn't necessarily think that the fact that those are | ooki ng
back into the -- we see those windows all the time in the
back of the house, |ike the floor-to-ceiling windows that are
on the back of rowhouses that |ook into the backyards of
people. But | haven't recalled -- and this isn't necessarily
in floor-to-ceiling -- | guess this is the | ong way of goi ng
about it. Again, the Ofice of Planning didn't have any
i ssues with those wi ndows that were |ooking back from the
accessory dwelling unit, correct?

MR. MORDFIN:. That's correct.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: kay. Ckay. Al right.
Anyone else for the O fice of Planning?

(No response.)

Do either of you have any questions for the Ofice
of Planning, either the Applicant or the party of status

I ndi vi dual s?
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MR SULLIVAN: No, thank you.

M. MAZO | just have one question, which was,
in our nost recent filing, which |I think was at tab or
Exhi bit 100, we subm tted sun studi es showi ng a 3-foot-6-inch
shadow. And | have copies of themin the PowerPoint which
we filed. [|'mhappy to bring themup here.

But just | guess, generally, ny question for the
Ofice of Planning is that, if those sun studies showng a
3-foot-6-inchmtter-of-right extension, whenrevi ewed, woul d
conpare to the current proposal, the 13-foot-2 -- sorry --
13. 25-foot extension; if a conparison of that sun study does
show significantly nore sun and shade being cast by this
project, couldn't that constitute undue adverse inpact on
this project in a conparison between the nmatter-of-right
extension of 3 feet 6 inches, which is what would be
permtted if they retain the garage, and the current 13 feet
.25 inches that they're show ng?

MR, MORDFI N: | don't think the question is
whet her or not it produces nore shadow. The nore you build,
t he nore shadow you're going to get. It's whether or not it
creates an undue hardship or a situation where you're
adversely affecting the neighboring properties. And the
O fice of Planning' s conclusion was that the anbunt of shadow
that you were going to get fromthe Applicant's 13.25-foot

proposal was not an -- what was the right word? -- an undue
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hardshi p on the nei ghboring properties.

M5. MAZO No nore questions. Thanks.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Gkay. G eat.

Is there anyone here who w shes to speak in
support?

(No response.)

Is there anyone here who w shes to speak in
opposi tion?

(No response.)

Ms. Mazo, M. Sullivan, do you guys have anything
el se you would like to add in concl usion?

Ms. Mazo? You guys can go first. It's their
application.

MS. MAZO No, | think that this is a very
unfortunate situation that you guys are grappling with here.
And this will, this addition will, especially at 13 feet .25
i nches, will change these backyards and wil|l substantially,
and in ny clients' view, unduly inpact both the |ight and air
and the privacy.

My clients do appreciate the changes to the
wi ndows and thank the Applicant for that. | think we all
just kind of wished we were in a different place than where
we are.

And with that, | would just ask the Board to

consider this case holistically. It is 69.75 percent | ot
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occupancy, which is large by any basis, and to consider that
as part of their deliberation. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: M. Sullivan?

MR SULLIVAN: Sure. | would just briefly point
out that the garage nmakes up about 20 percent of that |ot
occupancy, and | think it's clear -- and this photo is a good
photo to see that -- there are other accessory buil dings.
The garage doesn't really i npact or change anyt hi ng about the
character or it doesn't adversely affect neighbors. So,
we're really talking about the 10 feet. And we think that
3-and-a-half or 3.25 feet of relief is very muchinline wth
the very Iow end of what the Board has safely approved in
this area.

And if you also | ook here, you'll see sonme of the
context of the additions. In this block just two doors to
the north is an addition, and then, on the two buil di ngs next
to that, too. And you can see the two-story porch, too, on
that, and then, the |arge apartnent building here. So, we
really think it fits within the context of all this, and it
certainly fits within the context of what the Board has --
| don't want to beat this to death -- but has on occasion
called de mnims or not what was really neant to be
addressed with the 10-foot rule. It was | arger additions,
and that asking for 3.25 feet of relief is very reasonabl e.

It's not a |arge house. The Applicants, really
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13 feet they thought was a reasonabl e anount to get what they
needed to provide for their famly and to not have to | eave
t he nei ghborhood. And so, that's how they cane up wth the
nunber. It's quite a project to undertake, and to go |ess
than that anount starts to nmake it not worth as nuch to do.
So, we think it's a very reasonable proposal for all those
reasons.

Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Does the Board have any
final questions?

(No response.)

kay. |I'mgoing to close the hearing.
|s the Board ready to deliberate? GCkay. | have
a bunch of stuff to say, but | don't necessarily need to

start. Does anybody want to start?

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL.: "Il go ahead, if you
want .

Well, as nentioned, on the part of both the
opposition and the Applicant, it's been a very conplicated,
| ong, drawn-out process for a very difficult case on how you
| ook at the inpacts, and what's not an inpact, and how it
affects people's lives.

And | don't want to go through all of the issues,
but | think, just fromnme | ooking at what was offered, | am

going to go back, whether this addition is 10-and-a-half
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feet, 12 feet, 13 feet, 14 feet, 15 feet, there's an obvi ous
problemw th building the party wall next toit. And that's
an issue they're going to have to work out. That's
i rrel evant of the BZA

What | |iked, what | heard, was the idea of the
12 feet. | thought, this is a significant change. |[In one
way, it's small potatoes conpared to 13-and-a-half or that,
but it's a gesture. Along with the w ndow changes, and
everything else, | said, gee, these people are trying to go
back and do sonething with their house, trying to nake it
blend in. | think |I could approve this with the 12 feet.
That's just me. Maybe |' mbeing picky, but | think that that
ki nd of a gesture, noving back their house, the design to 12
feet, along with all the w ndow changes, is a significant
change to the parties in opposition. Wether it makes a hil
of beans of difference, |I'mnot sure, shadows, or whatever.
But, to ne, that's a good gesture. That's a good-faith
effort of doing that. Now t he opposition may claimthat
that's not enough, but | think it's getting damm pretty
cl ose. | think 12 feet, 2 feet sticking out back fromthe
back of the house is not bad. So, where | stand, if it's 12
feet, you got ny vote.

VI CE CHAlI RPERSON HART: So, | thank vyou,
Conmi ssi oner Turnbul | .

| kind of | ooked at this as a couple of ways. One
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of themwas kind of | ooking at the block itself. And you can
see this inmage here show ng sone of the devel opnent that's
al ready occurred at the block. Sone of the houses are not
as far back in the rear of the property; sonme of them are.
Sonme of them have garages; sone of themdon't.

And | think that it kind of boils down to whether
or not the Applicant had provided sufficient information to
denonstrate how they neet the criteria under Subtitle E,
205.5 and 5201, and Subtitle E, 205. 4.

| understand that the parties in opposition are
still in opposition and have also provided a conpron se,
which is this 10 foot that they would be okay with. | think
the 12 feet is, whether or not it's 13 feet or 12 feet, | can
understand Comm ssioner Turnbull's looking at this as a
gesture. | would not be in -- | think what is before us is
the 13.25 feet, and we have to |ook at the project that's
before us now And while | understand that that m ght be
something to -- | don't know -- that mght have been
sonmet hing that was on the table, it was not sonething that
t he opposition parties were in agreenent with. So, | think
that that just kind of falls. It's not sonmething that we can
real ly kind of tal k about because we have no drawi ngs for it,
but | think that the difference between the 13, 13.25 and 12
for -- I"mnot sure how we can gauge that in terns of the

shadow study i npacts. | nean, you can, but it's so m ni nal
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It'"s just not -- | don't think it's worth. Either you | ook
at the 10 feet, which is what the opposition party wanted,
or the 13.25 feet, which is what the Applicant has before us.
And | think that the 13.5 (sic) is sonething |'d be
supportive of.

| think that the changing of the wndows in the
back hel ped with the privacy issue, which is sonething that
| think that I was concerned about. There was quite a bit
of di scussion about what was actually the matter of right,
If it was 3 feet or 10 feet for the addition, if the garage
was there or if the garage was not there. And | think that
the way in which the Applicant put forward, they said that
t hey woul d be able to do a 10 foot and they woul d renove the
garage, if they were | ooking at the project.

And so, | think that the shadow study, whil e there
are inpacts, and I'mnot saying that there are not inpacts,
to the house to the north -- | thinkit's 1834 -- | don't see
t hem as bei ng undue inpacts. And | think that, for us, when
we | ook at undue, it is they usually are pretty significant
in ny estimation and they would shadow the entire, in the
entire backyard or they would shadow nore than one backyard
and the entirety of nore than a backyard. "' m not saying
that that's the only way to think about it, but it's the way
in which | amthinking about it for this particular case.

As | noted earlier, | did have sone concerns
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before we had the conversation, or | guess during the
conversation, or during the hearing, about the privacy issue
and the w ndows and the anount of w ndows or glazing. And
| think that the Applicant has provided a change that | think
woul d be anenable. [It's reducing the size of the accessory
unit -- excuse ne -- reducing the size of the wi ndows of the
accessory unit that are | ooking back towards the house and
away fromthe alley. | think that is a good gesture, as well
as reducing the nunber of wndows on the rear of the
expansi on that they are proposing on the second floor. That

| think is also sonething that is a positive step

But, all that being said, these are stil
nei ghbors that will have to work together, or at least |ive
next to each other, and that may be difficult. It is always

hard when you have your own property that you're trying to
do sonmething with and there are differences of opinion as to
how t hat you want to do that. So, | just w sh you guys good
| uck for both of you, because | think it is hard. And |
think that sonetinmes we get to a point that there are
differences of opinion and it is not easy for you all -- now
| understand that it's not easy for both of you to have to
go through this because in sonme ways you' re both kind of
| osi ng because of the hard, difficult process that you' ve had
to go through. So, | just wish you all good | uck.

But | would be in support of the application for
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the reasons that the Applicant has stated, as well as what's
been stated in the OP report and the supplenental report.

MEMBER JOHN: So, | agreewith M. Hart's summary.
And | agree also that this is a difficult case, as are al
of these cases that involve neighbors trying to figure out
howto build out in a way that does not make it difficult for
anot her neighbor to live next to that addition. And we see
themall the tine.

In this case, the relief that the Applicant is
seeking is, |I'm going to say, only 3.25 feet. And
considering that the Applicant could build to 10 feet, what
the Board has to do is to |look at the difference between 10
feet and 13.25 feet. And whenever | get these cases, |
al ways pull out ny little ruler and say to nyself, now what
does 3 feet look Ilike? And we all can |ook here and
see -- maybe this sign is about a foot, and imagi ne what 3
feet would | ook Iike.

So, when | look at that, and | | ook at the sun
studies, which | always like to pay attention to, thereisn't
a significant difference between the 10 feet and the 13 feet,
as OP has suggested. Now, when there is a wall next to you,
it's really going to be sone adverse i npact because there was
no wall before. So, when you see 13 feet, you' re thinking,
oh, sothis is a 13-foot wall which | should not have. But,

inreality, the Applicant can be allowed to build to 10 feet.
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So, having said all of that, | would approve of
the request for the relief. And | believe, based on OP' s
anal ysis and the record, that the Applicant has also net the
criteria for the lot occupancy relief. | think the Applicant
has tried to neet, to offer the conprom se of 12 feet. And
frankly, | don't see the difference between 12 feet and 13
feet.

| think the wi ndows on the garage do help wth the

privacy issue. And frankly, the previous wtnesses were
fine, but | think it's a great concession that they have
of f er ed.

So, based on all of that, | would approve the

application.
CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Geat. Thanks.

And this kind of for both the parties also. So,

the Applicant also -- if you all just wouldn't m nd changi ng
the slide projector while we're kind of talking, just
because, then, it gets into like a whole -- just leave it

wherever it was. Thanks.

So, let's see, in terns of where | am | nean,
again, this was a Speci al Exception, right, for what they are
trying to ask for. And so, like under E 5201.3, you have
“(a) The light and air available to neighboring property
shall not be unduly affected; (b) The privacy of use and

enjoynment of neighboring property shall not be wunduly
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conprom sed; (c) The addition or accessories structure,
together with the original building, as viewed from the
street, alley, and ot her public way, shall not substantially
visually intrude upon the character, scale, and pattern of
houses al ong the subj ect street frontage." And then, | don't
need to read all of them but those are kind of the gist of,
| think, kind of like the regulation and the criteria that
we're kind of going through.

As you have nentioned before, we have nentioned
before, this is kind of a small addition in terns of going
back farther. And basically, what they're trying to do --
and | nentioned this during the last hearing -- they're
maxi ng out their |lot occupancy. | nean, they can go to 70
percent by Special Exception, and they're going to 69.7. |
mean, 70 is, that's what the nunber is. And so, they're
under that nunber. And so, therefore, they are able to do
what they're trying to do under Speci al Exception, not trying

to do a vari ance.

So, it really conmes down to, light and air, and
whether we think it's unduly affected. | don't think it's
undul y affected. "Il just cut to the chase right there.

And that | think that we have approved things that are nuch
farther back, but, again, the | ot occupancy was not an i ssue,
right? It was nore that we had had this discussion -- the

Board now, this is just we're having this discussion together

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N o o b~ wWw N P

N DN N N N DN P P P PP P PR
oo A W N b O © 00O N O O W N P+~ O

26

nore -- whichis like 10 foot, you're allowed to do by natter
of right, right? And then, anything beyond that is a Speci al
Excepti on.

And so, we've tal ked about how 10 feet is |ike,
it's like a bathroomor it's like -- it's not really even a
whol e of | ot of space, but it does work for sone people. And
then, we've been in situations where the argunent has al ways
been that | would be able to live with the 10 feet, but,
really, they're not able to live with the 10 feet; it's just
that that's a matter of right. You don't have an argunent
with that, right?

So, nost people -- and | can conpl etel y under st and
that -- would not be interested in having anything, because
nobody wants -- well, | shouldn't say "nobody" -- but change
i S not necessarily sonething someone wants, right? So, even
10 feet you don't necessarily want. So, this is the
addi tional 3 feet by Special Exception and whether or not it
neets this particular criteria, right?

So, the Ofice of Planning has already submtted
their analysis as to howit neets these criteria, right?
do believe that this is not unduly affected, and | think that
there's plenty of case |aw, plenty of previous cases before
us, where this has been farther back and even nore affected
than this particul ar property.

It is very di sappointing, obviously, as it always
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I's, when neighbors are unable to get to a place where they

can agree. | nmean, we all live in neighborhoods. ' ve
mentioned before | live in a very densel y-popul ated area and
there's always things that are goi ng on where we are -- you

have to deal wth what is taking place in terns of the
changes around. However, you're not necessarily happy about
it.

| think that inthis particular case the Appli cant
did make an effort to go ahead and at |east -- you know, |
mean, | know that there coul d have been di scussi on about the
wi ndows that were in the accessory dwelling unit that were
| ooki ng back into the yard. | nean, the wi ndows that we've
had on nmany projects before us that have been the fl oor-to-
ceiling windows, as | nentioned before, on the rear of the
property that |ooks back into the backyards.

In terns of the character of this block, | think
that there are other units that have even bi gger expansions
beyond what this Applicant is proposing to do. | guess |'m
just trying to clarify my inpression that what the Board
seens to be speaking towards, as well as |'m speaking
towards, is that they are neeting the criteria for which we
need to grant this.

It's not something where, again, this is a
variance. O what is always before us is that, if they neet

the criteria with the Special Exception, we basically have
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togrant it, right? | nean, it's |ike, do we think they neet
this criteria, not I think they neet this criteria. 1In the
past, as |'ve said before, we've approved things that have
been larger and have been even nore unduly affecting
different areas in terns of shadow ng and light. And we,
al ong with, you know, dependi ng upon -- you know, each case
is different -- the Ofice of Planning has provided their
I nput .

So, let's see if | mssed anything. | think the
character is not an issue. | think that the -- yes, it's
unfortunate, neaning that they weren't able to cone to a
conprom se. As | nentioned, | do think that they have nmade
an effort in terms of they could have kept those back
wi ndows, | suppose, and | don't know whet her the Board woul d

have approved it or not, to be quite honest, with those back

Wi ndows.

So, in any case, does anybody have anything el se
to add?

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Yes, | would like to, M.
Chai r.

CHAl RPERSON HI LL:  Sure.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: | agree, M. Vice Chair,
that what | discussed earlier was not in the record per se.
It was di scussed. So, as far as |I'mconcerned, it's on the

t abl e. It's free for discussion.
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What has not been tal ked about in this caseis the
cunul ative effect of all this relief that's being given on
this property, which is not inthe regs per se. And | think,
M. Mordfin, you need to go back to Ms. Steingasser and tal k
about relief to various aspects on a property; that is,
Speci al Exceptions on various aspects, whether it's an
accessory building and an addition, or whatever el se.

| think the cunul ative effect of sone of these
Speci al Exceptions can lead to a condition that the criteria
Is not net. In this particular case, | think it does begin
to reach that. And | think that the 13.25 is no | onger de
mnims. It does beconme an inpact. That's why ny comment
that, going back to 12 feet, although it is mnuscule at
best, was a gesture to try to relief fromthat.

But I think with the accessory building and the
ot her aspect of this, there is an inpact that we can't talk
about because it's not really addressed in the regul ations.
Okay? But, to ne, | think OP needs to go back and di scuss
this because we're getting into a point where, if we have all
t hese properties conmi ng before us that want relief in various
aspects, and you | ook at these as separate little entities,
as separate little pieces of the puzzle, you' re not | ooking
at the whol e thing.

So, ny feeling is that the 13.25 does becone an

i ssue, and it does becone an issue in that, to ne, it's no
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| onger de mnims. It nay be de mnims in one sense, but,
overall, for the inpact on the properties adjacent, | think
It does begin to encroach. So, I wll be voting against
this.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. So, I'mjust going to
have nore di scussion, M. Turnbull.

| appreciate what you're saying, and | would |ike
the Ofice of Planning to take a | ook at that because, again,
t hat was ki nd of sone of what this argunent was, that there's
all these different things that are comng forward. So, |
just want to continue having the discussion with you because
these are things that will be com ng before us again, right,
i n sone capacity?

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: Absol utely.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: So, do you think, then, that --
again, what |I'm confused about in ternms of this discussion
is that the neighboring property has like a second story,
right, on their garage? And then, the other couple of units,
a couple of units down, they al so have garages and t hey have
bi gger -- and actually, if the Applicant, since the Applicant
is there, wouldn't mnd putting up that slide that had kind
of the block? Two back. Yes, right there.

So, again, in ternms of |ike what you're saying,
which |I'm not disagreeing with -- |I'm just trying to

under st and better because we're going to have this before us
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again, right? It is that you would like the Ofice of
Pl anning to kind of |ook at this context where there's a | ot
of things happening in one particular lot; also, in addition
to the whole block kind of, correct?

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: You're right, absol utely.

CHAl RPERSON HI LL: GCkay. kay. GCkay. | was just
trying to clarify.

COWM SSI ONER TURNBULL:  Yes.

CHAl RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Al right. Al right.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL:  And | don't think in the
| ot of the projects that we've had -- and |I'm not getting
down on M. Mordfin or the Ofice of Planning totally. 1'm
just saying | think that in the future I think we need better
context of the overall aspect of all these relief that's
bei ng gi ven and what the O fice of Planning thinks, howthese
really neet the regulations, and if we need to change sone
of these regulations to address sone of this relief.

| think we are getting to a point peopl e are goi ng
to -- | nmean, we don't have any nore property to build on in
the city. So, | nmean, people are going to |look to try to
encroach and get nore and nore. And that's fine, but I think
we need sonme better guidelines and instructions on how we
really | ook at this.

MEMBER JOHN: Just a couple of thoughts. And I

agree with those concerns and | think we should | ook at this,
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because | ooking at the previous case that we approved, one
of the previous cases, the request was for a penthouse
Speci al Exception, rear yard relief, rooftop. | nean a | ot
of relief, and we typically don't consider that there is a
| ot of relief requested if there is no inpact; for exanple,
if it's not a variance. If they neet the criteria, even
t hough they're asking for alot of relief, we still grant it.
And in that previous case, there was a 17-foot setback.

So, these are difficult situations, and | agree
with you it's difficult to know where the line should be
dr awn. And so, | guess that's why we |ook at each case
i ndi vidual ly, | suppose.

COWMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: Onh, | woul d agree, we have
to | ook at each one individually. | just think that -- well,
you know where | stand.

MEMBER JOHN:  Yes. Yes.

COWMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: And t he Chair needs to get
out of there. So --

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: No, no, no. | nean, the reason

why |I'm nentioning this, and the reason why I'mtrying to

speak through this a little bit, M. Turnbull, is that |I'm
imagining if this was -- |I'mjust looking at this picture
that's on the screen here. Again, I'mtrying to inmagine if

this was the only house that was trying to do this, right,

as opposed to this block is already kind of all mxed up,
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right, I mean, in ny opinion. Because what you' re speaking

tois the layering of all the different relief that's being

request ed.

You obviously don't have the votes, and |'m not
trying to convince you at this point. |"m just kind of
tal king through this thought process, which is that, -- and

this is what the Ofice of Planning now is being asked to
kind of look at -- is the layering of different relief, is
t hat sonething that, again, then gets to a point where we're
| ooking at it differently in sone way? So, |'mjust kind of
sharing that coment.

And again, as |'mlooking at this picture, whether
it would have been any different to nme had, again, it been
not -- had it really been changi ng ki nd of whatever is kind
of the character of the bl ock.

Okay. Any | ast words? No?

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: No, | understand where
you' re com ng from

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Al right. Al right.

"' mgoing to go ahead and nmake a notion, then, to
approve Application No. 20144, as captioned and read by the
Secretary, and ask for a second.

MEMBER JOHN:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON  HI LL: The notion is made and

seconded. All those in favor say aye.
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All those opposed?

M. My, the notion passes.

MR MOY: Staff would record the vote as
3-to-1-to-1. This is on the notion of Chairman H Il to
approve the application for the relief requested. Seconding
the notionis Ms. John. Also in support is Vice Chair Hart.
M. Turnbull is opposed to the notion, and we have no ot her
menbers present.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Thank you.

Thank you all very nmuch and good luck to all of
you.

Al right, M. My, we're going to keep chuggi ng
al ong here.

MR, MOY: Thank you, M. Chairmnman.

If we can have parties to the table to Case
Application No. 20193, of Ideal Child Care Devel opnent
Center, LLC, captioned and advertised for a Speci al Exception
under the use provisions of Subtitle U Section 203.1(h), to
expand a child devel opnent center from 16 children to 40
children and eight staff in the RF-1 zone. This is 805 Rock
Creek Church Road, Northwest, Square 3030, Lot 15.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Geat. Thank you, M.
Moy.

Coul d you pl ease introduce yourselves fromright

to left for the record? You need to push the button there.
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V5. DECELI AN- CADET: Yves-Carnel Deceli an-Cadet.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Coul d you spell your | ast nane
for me?

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: D-E-CGE-L-1-A-N, hyphen,
CA-DET.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Thank you.

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Thank you.

MS. AKI NSAN: Adivia Akinsan, the designer for
this project.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Ms. AKi nsan, | assume
you are presenting to us?

M5. AKI NSAN:  Yes, | am

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Did you guys get sworn
in earlier?

MS. AKI NSAN: Yes, we did.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Geat. Al right. So,
if you want to go ahead and wal k us through your proposal?
| don't have any specific questions. There m ght be sone
guestions we m ght have with the O fice of Planning. But why
don't you go ahead and tell us what you're trying to do and
why you think you neet the criteria for us to grant the
application. I'mgoing to put 15 mnutes on the clock, so
| know where we are, and you can begin whenever you'd |ike.

MS. AKI NSAN: Ckay. Good norning, Menbers of the

Board. Again, ny nane is AQivia Akinsan. | amthe designer

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N N N DN P P P P PP,
oo A W N b O © 00O N O O W N P+~ O

36

of this project. The nane of the child devel opnent center
Is the Ideal Child Care Devel opnent Center.

Ms. Cadet here is requesting a Speci al Exception
for the establishnent. She is the Executive D rector.
Currently, we are in an RF-1 zone, which permts 16 children
and two staff nenbers. Ms. Cadet would Iike to increase the
anmount of children by 24 children and six nenbers of staff,
maki ng for a total of 40 children and ei ght nenbers of staff.

There wi Il be no addition to the current buil di ng.
Due to the current number allowed of 16 children, the first
floor is currently not occupied. So, the additional children
woul d be housed in the first floor and would be --

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: And the | ower |evel.

MS. AKI NSAN: Yes. So, the basenent woul d have
12 children and three staff; the first floor would have 12
children and three staff, and the second fl oor woul d have 16
children and two nenbers of staff.

|'"'m going to let you discuss why you want the
relief.

V5. DECELI AN- CADET: kay. We have witnesses here
t hat we brought al ong.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Can you bring the mc
cl oser to you, please?

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: |'m sorry.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: That's fi ne.
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M5. DECELI AN- CADET: Hi .

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

M5. DECELI AN- CADET: W have w tnesses we have
brought here wth us, parents. When we purchased the
building, it was already licensed for 16 children. When
we' ve done the work in it, right nowwe have the first floor
and the lower level that is vacant. So, we have a | ot of
demand to increase our capacity. And so, we are asking to
have a Speci al Exenption, so we can accommopdat e our parents.

VI CE CHAl RPERSON HART: Ckay. Actually, I'mgoing
to kind of nove us on here a little bit.

Does the Board have any questions of the
Appl i cant ?

(No response.)

Can | speak to the Ofice of Planning or hear from
the Ofice of Planning?

MS. THOVAS: Yes. Good norning, M. Chairman,
Members of the Board, Karen Thonmas with the Ofice of
Pl anni ng.

The O fice of Planning is recomrendi ng approval
of the expansion of the child devel opnment center. W have
seen the Applicant has shown how the | ocation -- where it is
| ocated is an ideal location, in that it doesn't create an
obj ectionable traffic condition with respect to dropoff and

pi ckup. They have been doing this for quite sonme tinme, and
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DDOT has determ ned that the additional nunber of clients or
kids that conme through there shouldn't Create an
obj ectionabl e condition.

It's |located near the Metro and adequate bus
stops, and the majority of the kids are wal ked to the center.
The offsite play area shouldn't have any objectionable
conditions, as only the older kids are taken to the
pl ayground that is within walking distance of the child
devel opnent center. And trash and storage is not a factor
wth respect to the continuous operation of that child
devel opnment center. They have been doing this for quite sone
time.

So, with that, we think they have satisfied the
criteria, as well as the proposal wouldn't adversely affect
t he use of nei ghboring property under Subtitle X. And with
t hat, thank you.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Just a couple in terns
of your conditions. | understand the maxi mumnunber of staff
shall be eight; the hours of operation, 7:00 a.m to 6:00
p. m, Monday t hr ough Fri day, and any addi ti onal
recommendati ons from DDOT. The maxi mum nunber of children
shall be 40, and then, the final nunber is going to be
determined by OSSE. So, isn't it just that |ike whatever
OSSE says is kind of the final nunber?

M5. THOVAS: Yes. They can cone and ask for 40.
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The Board could grant 40, but it determ nes what OSSE says,

their space conditions.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: So, what if OSSE says they can
do 457

MS. THOVAS: No, they won't be able to 45
because - -

CHAl RPERSON HI LL: Okay. W' re approving 40.

M5. THOVAS: Yes.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Al right. Ckay.

Does the Board have any questions for the Ofice
of Pl anni ng?

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL : | just had one for the
O fice of Planning. The neighbors are totally in support?

MS. AKI NSAN: Yes, we have sone nei ghbors here

t oday.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: Okay. All right. Thank
you.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Two things for the
Applicant. | guess you know about the conditions fromthe

O fice of Planning and you're confortable with them correct?
M5. AKI NSAN:  Yes, we are.
CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. And then, also, | didn't
see a report fromthe ANC. Did that conme in? Onh, okay.
MS. AKI NSAN:  Yes.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Al right. Soneone just told
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me that they're in support. It nust have not been there when
| was reviewing it over the weekend. Ckay.

kay. s anyone here wishing to speak in
opposi tion?

(No response.)

| s there anyone here wi shing to speak in support?
I f you could pl ease cone forward? Onh, great, let's all cone
up. |If you guys want to go ahead, yes, you can all -- well,
| et ne see.

Al right. So, sonebody just asked ne a questi on.
The young woman who j ust asked ne a question, could you just
come forward and ask the question over here? First,
i ntroduce yourself for the record.

M5. ARIEL: Hi . |'mTamar Ariel, here in support.
And |I''mwondering if you need us. W're all happy to speak
i n support, but if you're able to approve it w thout hearing
us, | am al so happy to save you tine.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Al right. GCkay. Let
me just put it this way: | don't know, right? So, if you
all want to talk, you can talk. |If you don't want to talk,
you don't have to tal k.

kay. Then, you all conme forward. Yes. kay.
As everyone is getting settled in, why don't you just go
ahead and i ntroduce yourselves again for the record, even if

you did, please. Fromny right to left, go ahead, starting
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wth you, please.

M5. LAMM H. M nane is Katherine Lamm And

should | --

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Just gi ve ne your hone address,
pl ease.

M5, LAWM My address is 938 Shepherd Street,
Nor t hwest .

CHAl RPERSON HI LL: Great.

MS. ARl EL: Tamar Ariel, 850 Quincy Street,
Nort hwest, Apartnent 615.

M5. BATHEJA: M nane is Any Batheja, 722 Quincy
Street, Northwest.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Coul d you spell your |ast name
for ne, please?

MS. BATHEJA: B-A-T-HE-J-A

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Geat. Thank you.

MS. HARPER: Hi . Hei di Harper, 725 Rock Creek
Chur ch Road.

MR, KELLER: Hi . Janes Keller, 614 Rock Creek
Chur ch Road.

MR, WARMBRODT: Hi . Zach Warnbrodt, 3561 10th
Street, Northwest.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Coul d you spell your |ast name
for me?

MR, WARMBRODT: WA-R-MB-R-ODT.
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CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. G eat.

s there an additional person there?

MS. FI TZPATRI CK- BENNETT: Leslie-Anne Fitzpatrick-
Bennett, 445 Randol ph Street, Northwest.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. G eat.

Let's see, did everybody get sworn in?

kay. Geat. Al right.

Ch, okay, please. Please stand and take the oath
adm ni stered by the Secretary to ny left. That's okay. And
I f there's anybody el se who m ssed the swearing-in, if you
woul dn't mi nd standi ng now and get sworn in? GCkay. G eat.

(Wtnesses sworn.)

MR, MOY: Thank you. You may be seat ed.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Great.

Al right. So, to answer your question,
obviously, | don't know what's going to happen. So, you
m ght as well go ahead and speak. And you guys cane all the
way down here and you' re now on video. So, you can watch
yourself later tonight. So, you can just | ook up the BZA,
archi ved video, click on the case, and get to yourself.

So, each nenber of the public has three m nutes.
You can use it if you like or you don't have to use all of
it. And we're going to go ahead and start with you, if you
woul dn't m nd, and you can begi n whenever you |ike.

M5. LAM Sure. Thank you.
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My nane is Katherine Lamm | |ive at 939 Shepherd
Street, Northwest. So, | ama resident of the ANC that this
proposal inpacts, and | amal so a parent of a child at |deal
Child Care Devel opnent Center.

We have been extrenely happy with the care that
our child has received at the daycare center and we strongly
support the expansion of the nunber of children who can
participate in the program There is a serious |ack of
quality child care in the District and in our nei ghborhood,
and the availability of an option that is so close to the
Metro | think nakes it possible for famlies to stay in the
city and know that their kids are safe and confortable and
wel | cared for during the day.

So, as neighbors and as conmunity nmenbers and as
parents, we strongly support the proposal.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Thank you.

MS. ARl EL: |"m Tamar Ariel, also a neighbor of
ldeal Child Care Center. | also live in the ANC zone. |
live pretty much across the street.

| am wunfortunately, not a parent of a current
ldeal child. |1'ma parent of a child who has been on the
wait list for Ideal since before she was born. M daughter
is eight nonths old. W first spoke with Ms. Cadet when |
was five nonths pregnant. W have been waiting for this

approval, so that we can stop having to take the Metro two
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stops, and then, wal k 20 mi nutes in each direction to get our
child to daycare, and nove her into our nei ghborhood.

And so, we are hoping that we can join our friends
and nei ghbors in our |ocal daycare that is just across the
street. There is just such high demand that it's honestly
not surprising that we have this commute or that we have been
on a wait list this |ong.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: You take two Metro stops and
wal k 20 m nutes?

M5. ARIEL: Yes.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Each way?

MS. ARl EL: Vell, | will say it's nostly ny
husband, and then, he just has another seven mnutes to his
office. But, yes, it is a very long commute. W do |ove
this other daycare that we're at.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Got you. That's good. | was
just trying to understand. It just seens |ong.

M5. ARIEL: Yes, it's a schlep.

CHAl RPERSON HI LL: Right, right.

M5. ARIEL: No, it's really rough.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Al right. G eat .

Thank you.

Next, pl ease.

MS. Fl TZPATRI CK- BENNETT: Hi . ' m Leslie-Anne
Bennett again. Like ny neighbor next to me, | am a parent
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of a 10-nonth-old who is not currently at Ideal, but, |ike
ny nei ghbor said, we have been requesting to be a part of the
daycare center for simlar reasons. We currently have to
commute north of where we live to drop our child off, then
cone back, get on the Metro, then go off to work, because
there's such a high demand for daycare and because |dea
cones highly recommended. And so, we would | ove to have this
expansi on done, so that we can have a better lifestyle for
our kid and oursel ves.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Geat. Thank you.

Next ?

M5. BATHEJA: Hi. M nane is Any Batheja. | have
two children, a 3-year-old and a 1-year-old. Qur 3-year-old
is currently at Ideal and he's thriving and doi ng wonder ful .
Qur 1-year-old, 16 nonths, there's no space for her, so she
is at a different daycare, which is fine; we love it. But,
obviously, it would be wonderful for the convenience of our
famly. W live just two blocks from the daycare center.
And so, it's great. W wal k our son to school every day and
he loves it, but we would love the opportunity for our
daughter to participate as well.

Thank you.

M5. HARPER: Hi. Heidi Harper. | live at 725
Rock Creek Church Street Road, which is about 300 feet from

t he daycare center. So, | ama nei ghbor, part of the ANC 4C.
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I'"'malso a parent. | have three children, two of which have
gone through Ms. Cadet's programfor the past five years, and
one that is currently at a different daycare, who is five
nonths old. So, | have to get ny child in the car, drive 10
mnutes to drop off the infant, while | have a wonderful
programliterally 300 feet fromny house.

So, | amin support of this. | wll also say that
Ms. Cadet has nmade our nei ghborhood a safer place. Thi s
house that she bought and renovated used to be a drug house
that was raided by MPD next to the daycare about four years
ago. She renovated it, and it's been sitting renovated and

vacant for two years, trying to get support to expand the

center. So, I'min strong support as a neighbor. It's made
the character of the block better. It's made the safety of
our block better. And obviously, as a parent, | would

strongly support being able to put ny child in this daycare
center rather than drive himto a different daycare.

MR, KELLER. My nane is Janes Keller. | live at
614 Rock Creek Church Road. | concur with a lot of the
statenments just nade.

My daughter is also -- she's 28 weeks old now.
Her nane is Sophie. She has been waiting, on the wait |ist
essentially, since before she was born. I'"m currently
driving her out to Tenleytown every day to drop her off,

which isn't too far fromwhere | work, but, given that |'m
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the one, that | need to do it, it's kind of a schedule
di sruption and a | ot of inconvenience for us as a famly to
get her ready in the norning, when we have a quality daycare
center that is very closeby.

Unfortunately, in the nei ghborhood thereis alack
of simlarly quality-Ilevel daycares that have vacancies for
her. So, |I'malso strongly approving, in approval of this
application.

Thanks.

MR WARMBRODT: H . M nane is Zach Warnbrodt.
| live at 3561 10th Street, Northwest. So, |'m a neighbor.

' mthe father of a six-nonth-old, Amarilla Claire

(phonetic). | strongly support this expansion. Qur current
option is several Metro stops away and we would Iike
sonmething closer to hone. The center has conme highly

recormended. And | just want to do whatever | can to help
t hem expand.

Thank you.

CHAl RPERSON HI LL: Okay. Great.

Let's how do you say your nane again? |'msorry.
The Applicant.

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Cadet.

CHAlI RPERSON HI LL: Cadet . Just the last part,
Cadet? Okay, Ms. Cadet.

He knows French.
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(Laughter.)

So, Ms. Cadet, you seemlike you have a wonder f ul
pl ace. You should be very proud of yourself.

So, this place has been enpty for two years? You
need to speak into a mcrophone. You need to punch the
but t on.

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Two years-pl us.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Wiy did it take you so long to
get before us?

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Well, | don't know, sir.

M5. AKINSAN: W had sone --

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: You can speak. Yes, there is
a m crophone there.

V5.  AKI NSAN: W had sone planning issues,
guess, putting the docunents together, but --

CHAlI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Archi tectural issues,
what have you?

MS. AKI NSAN:  Yes.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: | nean, it just seens |like the
need is there and it's been there for a while. And if you
guys have been there for two years, |'mjust curious, because
| know that we're not that slow.

kay. Al right. Gay. M. My, right, we're
not that slow?

So, all right. Does the Board have any questions
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for any of the w tnesses?

COW SSI ONER  TURNBULL: Well, | just had a
question for M. Cadet. How long wll it take you to
conpl ete the expansi on?

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Once we get the approval --
can we get the approval today? And | can get a CofO
t oror r ow.

(Laughter.)

And | can go to Licensing Monday. | nean Tuesday.
Hopeful |y, we can open next week.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Vell, you ve nade a | ot
of people here happy to get your schedul e.

(Laughter.)

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Thank you. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Yes, to answer your
guestion, you have to get a Summary Order. Well, you have
to get to Order first. And that will take -- you have to

talk to the Secretary, but a Summary Order is better than a

full Order by far. And so, | don't know how -- it's not as
long as -- it's quick. It's quick as it can be. You had a
guesti on?

V5. DECELI AN- CADET: When you say "quick," how
long is that?
CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Again, you'd have to talk to

the Secretary, which is M. My. Then, | think we're going
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to take a break after this.

Anyway, well, you guys, thanks for com ng down.
It was really nice, as ny last case of the day, to not be
sonething that's going to be difficult. And so, | appreciate
you all com ng down. Thank you very nuch.

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: No, no, no, you guys have got
to stay. The witnesses are going.

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Ch, okay.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. l'"'m smiling again
because | get to | eave on a good case.

Al right. So, support? Opposition?

Does the Board have any further questions of the
Appl i cant ?

(No response.)

Does the Applicant have anything they would Iike
to add at the end?

MS. AKI NSAN:  No.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: No? You have to say "no" into
t he m crophone.

MS. AKI NSAN:  No.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Thank you.

MS. AKI NSAN:  No.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: 1'mgoi ng to cl ose t he heari ng.

|s the Board ready to deliberate? Wuld soneone
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else like to go?

VI CE CHAlI RPERSON HART: Go ahead.

MEMBER JOHN: Yes. So, | thought that the
Applicant nmet the criteria for the expansion from16 chil dren
to 40 children. And I'mgoing to nake it very sinple because
| think OP went through all of the criteria and showed how
the Applicant neets the criteria for the expansion.

There is support fromthe ANC. And so, based on
the full record and OP's analysis, giving great weight to
OP's analysis and the recomendation of the ANC, | would
approve this application.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: | woul d concur and | woul d
be in support of this also.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Geat. Thank you.

| don't have a whole |ot to add. | nean, | guess
| was kind of |ooking to Ms. John because | al so just had no
i dea how nmuch the daycare is needed and how child care is
needed, and how quality child care is needed. And obvi ously,
this is one that has been thought of very highly in the
nei ghbor hood, for this nany people to conme down and spend
hal f a day down here.

And so, | also agree with the analysis that has
been provided by ny colleagues as well as the Ofice of
Pl anni ng. There was the conditions from the Ofice of

Pl anni ng which are in their report. | won't bother repeating
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them but | do believe those conditions are going to be in
effect.

| amgoing to, therefore, nake a notion to approve
the application of --

MEMBER JOHN: M. Chairman?

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Yes, please.

MEMBER JOHN: Wth respect to the nunber of
students, were we just going to state the nunber of students
wi t hout tal king about what OSSE woul d do?

CHAI RPERSON HILL: | was just going to | eave the
conditions in there the way they are witten. Because it
basically seens to say that we, the Board, are permtting a
maxi mumof 40 chil dren, regardl ess of what OSSE says, meani ng
if they went over that. But if they get under that, then
they're only going to be able to get whatever OSSE says t hey
can have, if it's 38, or whatever the nunber is. So, | would
just |leave the conditions the way they are witten with the
O fice of Planning's report.

So, we'll go ahead and neke a noti on.

Hold on one second. |"m going to reopen the
record because the Applicant seens to be raising their hand
and has a question. So, therefore, we're going to go ahead
and reopen the record.

Do you have a question?

V5. DECELI AN- CADET: Just one quick question.
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Wth the 40 students, we need to say ei ght staff al so because
that is taking --

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Can you say that again? |I'm

sorry.

M5. DECELI AN- CADET: The 40 children --

CHAl RPERSON HI LL:  Yes?

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: -- in addition to them eight
staff.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Yes. |In the conditions, | can
read t hrough the conditions again. | don't knowif you guys

-- I"'msure you' ve seen the O fice of Planning report. But
"The maxi mum nunber of children shall be 40. The fina
nunber of children allowed will be determ ned by OSSE at the
time of permtting and licensing. Two, the nmaxi mum nunber
of staff persons shall be eight. Three, the hours of
operation shall be 7:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m, Monday through
Friday, and any additional recommendations from the
Departnment of Transportation.”

MS. DECELI AN- CADET: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: So, those are all the
condi tions.

MS. DECELI AN- CADET:  Yes.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. |I'mgoing to go ahead
and cl ose the hearing.

I'"'m going to make a notion to approve the
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application of 20193, as captioned and read by the Secretary,
I ncluding the conditions that | just read that were proposed
by the Ofice of Planning, and ask for a second.

MEMBER JOHN:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: The notion has been nmade and
seconded. All those in favor say aye.

Al l those opposed?

The notion passes.

M. My?
MR MOY: Staff would record the vote as
4-t0-0-to-1, and this is on the notion of Chairman H Il to

approve the application for the relief requested, including
the four conditions as he has cited in his notion. Seconding
the notion is Ms. John. Also in support, Vice Chair Hart,
Zoni ng Commi ssioner M chael Turnbull, and no other nenbers
present .

CHAI RPERSON HI LL: Ckay. Thank you, M. My.

Thank you all very mnuch.

M5. AKINSAN:  Thank you very nuch.

CHAI RPERSON HILL: W're going to take a quick
br eak.

(Whereupon, the foregoing matter went off the
record at 11:18 a.m. and went back on the record at 11:36
a.m.)

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: (presiding) Let's restart
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t he hearing.

MR MOY: Thank you, M. Vice Chair.

For the record, the Board is back in session and
the time is at or about 11: 36.

So, if we can have parties to the table for the
next case, which is Application No. 20196 of Sonia Ahnmed and
-- is it Farzaan? F-A-R-Z-A-A-M Esnaeilian. |I'msorry |I'm
bastardi zi ng your nane. E-SMA-E-I-L-1-A-N. |I'msorry.

And this is as anended for Special Exceptions
under Subtitle D, Section 5201, from the |ot occupancy
requiremnents; Subtitle D, Section 304.1, rear yard
requi rements of Subtitle D, Section 306.2, to replace the
rear deck addition to an existing attached principal dwelling
unit, R-3 zone. This is at 220 Ascot Place, Northeast,
Square 3557, Lot 69.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you, M. Moy.

Vel cone.

I f you could, please introduce yourselves, from
ny right to left?

MS. AHVED: Soni a Ahned, honmeowner.

MR, ESMAEI LI AN:  Farzaam Esnmaei | i an, honeowner as
wel | .

Good nor ni ng.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Good norni ng.

So, | don't have any questions for you all. I

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N o o b~ wWw N P

N N N N N DN P P P PP PP
oo A W N b O © 00O N O OO A W N P+~ O©O

56

don't know whi ch of you are going to actually -- do you want
to do a presentation for this? | don't necessarily think we
need one. | think the record is fairly full

And we have sonebody standing up. Hold on. W
need a mc, and that's why |I'm aski ng.

Why don't you cone up and at | east | et us know who
you are? No, no. Oh, yes, that's fine.

MR, RIKARD: Ckay. |'m Robert Rikard. |'mhere
for the adjoining residence at 222 Ascot Place, in
opposi tion.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. Did you submt any
notion to be an opposition party or are you just here to
speak in opposition to it?

MR. RI KARD: Yes, |I'mhere to speak in opposition
to it.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: kay. So, | will call you
up after the Applicant has had a chance to nmake a
presentation and we've heard from the Ofice of Planning.
Then, we have a chance for maybe if the ANC is here. Then,
we have a chance for people that are in opposition, who want
to speak in opposition or in support of it. They can cone
up at that point.

But thank you very nuch.

Ckay. So, | wasn't sure which one of you was

going to present.
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MR ESMAEILIAN: |'Il nmake it brief. | think you

all have the information you need online fromthe case.

But, as nentioned earlier, we're looking to build
a deck that's 10 foot in depth, 18 feet in wdth, bring us
wth two Special Exceptions, |ot occupancy and rear yard.
That's going to bring us 8 percent bel ow the nax occupancy
of 70 percent. So, we'll be at 62 percent.

We our first-tinme honmeowners | ooking at a deck.
W enjoy just spending tine outside. So, we want to enjoy
the sane privil eges as our other nei ghbors have with sim| ar
deck sizes as well.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. Are there any
guestions for the Applicant?

(No response.)

kay. So, let's hear fromthe Ofice of Pl anning.

Good nor ni ng.

MR. COCHRAN: Thank you, M. Chair. For the
record, Steve Cochran, OP.

We're recomending approval of the revised
application for a Special Exception fromthe rear yard and
| ot occupancy requirenents. The Applicant would replace a
formerly existing 6-foot-deep deck with a new 10-foot-deep
deck. There is a pattern of simlar decks along the alley.
There is an addition approxi mately that deep adjacent to the

Applicant's property. It's not inconsistent with the zone
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pl an.

And that concludes OP's report, unless you want
to ask sone questions.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: | didn't have any
questions. | don't knowif ny fell ow Board nenbers do.

(No response.)

| see sone heads shaking. So, thank you very
much.

Does the Applicant have any questions for the
O fice of Planning?

MR. ESMAEI LI AN. No. That was pretty much in |ine
with what we agree with in ternms of there will be no
substantial adverse effect to other parties, but we are
flexible and willing to work in the direction that the Board
gui des us to.

Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

Ckay. |Is the ANC here?

(No response.)

| s there anyone here wi shing to speak in support
of the application?

(No response.)

Anyone here wi shing to speak in opposition?

It seens |i ke we have sonebody here. M. Rikard?

And |'m assunmi ng you were sworn in earlier?
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MR. Rl KARD: Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. You will have, as
a nenber of the public, you have three mnutes to say your
pi ece.

And, M. My, if you could, can we get three
m nutes on the cl ock?

Actually, if you woul d pl ease state your nanme and
address, and then, you begin after that whenever you would
li ke.

MR RIKARD: All right. M nane is Robert Rikard.
Address i s 222 Ascot Pl ace, Northeast, Washington, D.C. It's
adjoining the petitioner who is requesting this Special
Excepti on.

| heard the Planning Ofice nakes reference to
sim | ar decks next to the existing deck. M own deck is only
6-feet out. The one beside himon the opposite side is only
4-feet out. There are sonme other decks up and down the
dri veway.

But this request will substantially and adversely

affect our living and our sight lines to the alleyway and
above the alleyway. Qur property sits on a hill. Bel ow,
then, their deck actually will be built a foot and a half

hi gher than ours, and with their structure the way it's being
put in, it will be way above our property line, which wll

affect our sight and our enjoynent of our own property.
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There's a package there that | provided with
pictures of the damage that's done to the retaining wall in
whi ch they had construction done | ast year and they damaged
that needs to be conpletely replaced and repaired. There's
phot ographs of the rear of their house where they renoved t he
6-f oot deck and want to expand to a larger deck, which wll
cone 6 inches wthin ny property and the adjacent property
on the other side. Wth the height of the guardrailing,
which is 3 feet 6 inches, it wll conpletely bl ock our view
fromour deck if we're sitting on it because of the height
difference in the | ocations.

They're indicating that it will not affect us, but
it wll because, once again, we will not be able to see
clearly fromour own deck if they go out 10 feet, which is
an additional 6 to 8 feet further out. It would totally
bl ock our view of our own all eyway.

| ' mhopi ng that the package that | provided to you
will at |east be reviewed and taken under consideration in
order for themto nake a nodification to the exact size, so
that we can continue to be on our own property and enjoy it
the way they want to do on theirs.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

And whi ch property are you? Are you to the right
of --

MR RI KARD: 222 --
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VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Are you to the right or

|l eft of then? |If you're |ooking at the houses, are you to
the right or left of then?

MR, RIKARD: To the right.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay.

MR Rl KARD: "Il be down below -- ny house, it
actually sits down bel ow them because we're on a hill.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Sure. | understand that.

MR, RI KARD: Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And does the Board have
any questions for M. Rikard?

MEMBER JOHN:  Yes. I'mstill having difficulty
trying to figure out where your house is. |f you're | ooking
at the rear of the property, is your house to the right or
to the left of theirs?

MR RIKARD: To the left.

MEMBER JOHN: To their left?

MR, RI KARD: Yes.

MEMBER JOHN: And is it a white house with white
siding and a tree in the back? |Is that your house?

MR. RIKARD: No. No. No.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: She's | ooking at
phot ographs that they' ve provided as part of the application.

MR, RI KARD: That who provided?

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: No, no, that the Applicant
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has provided --

MR. RIKARD: No, there's no tree in ny yard.

MEMBER JOHN:  Ckay.

MR,  RI KARD: But there's an enclosure. The
package that | provided wth you, Photo D shows part of ny
property directly adjoining his.

MEMBER JOHN: So, are you saying that they're
bui | ding the deck too close to your property?

MR RIKARD: Correct. It's comngwthin 6 inches
of the property line, and they' ve al ready danaged a retai ni ng
| ine and property |ine where the chain link fence is on right
Nnow. And so, that new structure will have to be 6 inches
from ny property, fromthe property line that divides us.
And by them bei ng higher up, the deck will actually start a
foot and a half higher than ny deck floor. Then, once they
put on their railing, which has horizontal slats to it, that
wi || become a bl ocking issue al so.

MEMBER JOHN: So, those are your two issues?

MR. Rl KARD: That's part, yes, part of it, the
mai n i ssues, that it going to -- it's oversized. It extends
out past the requirenments by the rules and regul ations. The
width | feel is too overwhel nm ng.

MEMBER JOHN: (Ckay. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: So, | have actually a

guestion. Have you had conversations with the Applicants?
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MR RI KARD: Yes, just recently, before we got the

noti ce about com ng here, they wanted to try, he wanted to
try to cone to sone resolution. And he showed ne the
bl ueprints for the first tinme a couple of weeks ago, and |
brought those issues up to him And also, the other day, |
had asked them is there an issue with reducing the size of
the deck, so that it's further away from the property |ine
and the extension? And so, he said he had to ask his wfe
first. And | haven't heard back fromthem

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. So, I'lIl ask the
Applicant if they could just kind of speak to this, as well
as speaking to the ANC, kind of that process as well. | know
we have an enmi|l between Ms. Ahned and the ANC, or at | east
we have -- or soneone fromthat. So, it would be hel pful for
us to understand that as well as this particular concern.

MR, ESMAEI LI AN:  Yes, sir. Sure. So, in regards
to the ANC, | had reached out to the ANC Chair back in
Decenber to get on the agenda to present our case and what
we're attenpting to do. Thereis alot of emails fromus to
the ANC over the course of two nonths. W couldn't get on
the agenda in tinme. So, we wanted to make sure that there
was correspondence attached to the case, so that the Board
can see that we were attenpting with at | east six or seven,
maybe ei ght, emails to the ANC, starting fromDecenber to get

on the Decenber neeting. W couldn't get there, and then,
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tried to get on the January agenda. W couldn't get on the
January agenda, either.

And then, to discuss sone of the issues brought
up to Robert, from Robert, | do want to point out that
everyone in the neighborhood, the whol e neighborhood, the
Edgewood nei ghborhood is on a slant sloping dowmmward. So,
everyone's --

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Could | interrupt just for

a --

MR, ESMAEI LI AN: Yes, sir.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL.: But I'm | ooking at an
el evation of the back of the homes. It |ooks |ike your hone
is actually lower than M. Rikard's? | nean, |'ml ooking at
-- 1 don't know what exhibit this is. 1'mlooking at the
rear photos. It |looks |ike the hones are stepping down the
other way. |s that correct?

MR. ESMAEI LI AN: | nmean, which photo are you

| ooki ng at exactly?

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: |1've got to find, let me
find the exhibit. Thirty-six, 36, Exhibit 36.

MR, ESMAEI LI AN: Are they the col ored photos of
t he properties?

COWM SSI ONER TURNBULL:  Yes.

MR. ESMAEI LI AN: So, those are the properties

across fromus that have decks. So, we wanted to show the
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ot her properties that had simlar decks in w dth and/ or size.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Well, this shows pavers,
| i ke two pavers in the back. |s that your house?

M5. AHVED: Yes, it is.

MR ESMAEI LI AN: Yes, you're looking at the
-- yes.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Thirty-six. |If | ook at
36, it's the second photo.

MR ESMAEILIAN. It |ooks |ike this?

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: It | ooks Iike the hone --

MR. ESMAEILIAN. |Is this what you' re | ooking at?

COWM SSI ONER TURNBULL:  Yes.

MR. ESMAEI LI AN:  Ckay.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: But 1'm | ooking up where
| can see the rooflines and everything. It |ooks Iike your
roofline is lower than M. R kard's roofline. It |ooks Iike
your doorway is |lower than his doorway.

M5. AHMED: Correct.

COWM SSI ONER TURNBULL:  Yes.

V5.  AHVED: | believe it's actually the sane
| evel . W haven't actually neasured that. But our previous
deck that we had was simlar to the R kards' where it was
cl osed off conpletely. As you can see, it was alnost |ike
an addition with a |l arge awni ng, which was actually creating

nore of an effect, | would say, on vision --
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COW SSI ONER TURNBULL:  Si ght.

M5. AHMED: -- than what we're proposing, which
I s an open deck.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: | nean | was just trying
to get an overall feel for the heights. It is just |ooked
| i ke your doorway height as you cane out looks like it's
| ower than M. --

MR, ESMAEI LI AN.  We have not neasured in detail,
but, fromthe inages, it is a simlar --

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Are you the house at the

far left?
MR, ESMAEI LI AN: So, we are to the west of him
COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: GCh. Onh, | see. kay.
| was confused. | thought you were on the other side. GCot

it. Al right. Thank you. Now I'mclear on whose --

MR. ESMAEI LI AN:  Okay. Sure.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: So, yes, | understand the
information that you had with the ANC, the kind of
conversation. It seens that there was a little bit of back-
and-forth between the two. They did actually want you to
have -- or they asked you if you had spoken to the nei ghbors
and they wanted to have witten approval fromthe nei ghbors
on either side for them

MR. ESMAEI LI AN: Correct. So, we had gotten

witten approval fromthe nei ghbor to our west, M. Lewi s and
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his wife. W got approval from neighbors directly across
fromus, fromthe all eyway, Jonas and his wife. | had spoke
wth Robert, if he would be wlling to sign a letter of
support because | wanted to nake sure that there was enough
transparency with what we're trying to do, and | al so want
to make it clear to himthat we are flexible with whatever
direction the Board wants us to go in. | had asked if he
would be willing to sign a letter of support. | think he was
nore reserved to sign one because | don't think he wanted to
have his name on anything. So, at that point, | didn't want
to push the matter any further. W did get other letters of
support from ot her nei ghbors on the same bl ock.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: No, | understand. | just
wanted to nake sure that it was | had that particular part
of it. In some ways, |'m alnost thinking that there needs
to be additional conversations that you all need to have,
because | 'mnot sure if the -- while |I understand what you're
requesting, | think that it is helpful, since we don't have
an ANC report and one of the next-door neighbors has a
particular issue with this, I'mwanting to have that part of
this resol ved before, in ny estinmation, before | have a fi nal
decision on it. Because | think that there nmay be sone
change, but | don't know that, and |I'd rather have that kind
of finality to that.

Havi ng t he ANC, what ever, however they've kind of
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| ooked at it, because if they hadn't brought up having the

support from both next-door neighbors -- | understand that
you have fol ks fromother parts of the bl ock -- but the next-
door neighbor, the adjacent next-door neighbors on either
side are the ones that are going to be nost i npacted by this.
And one of them actually spent the good portion of this
norning to cone here to actually say that they were not in
support of it.

And so, | think that that's, in nmy estimation, it
woul d be hel pful. | don't know what ny fell ow Board nenbers
are thinking about this as well.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: | would agree with you.

MEMBER JOHN: | agree with you, M. Vice Chair.

And | wanted to ask the Applicant about, it's not
wWithin the jurisdiction of the Board, but, on page -- it's
1 of 6 of the Applicant's package --

MR. ESMAEI LI AN:  Yes.

VEMBER JOHN: " m sorry, opposition's package.
There' s a di scussi on about danage to t he nei ghbor's property.
So, maybe when you are i n conversations, you can di scuss t hat
i ssue with the neighbor and try to resolve it.

MR. ESMAEI LI AN: W had that di scussion, yes, and
| had said that, as a resolution, to be flexible and
accommodating, there is an adjoining fence between both our

property lines and we could replace his fence and put in a
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new fence at the sane tine. No matter what, regardl ess, we
woul d have been fixing whatever damage he may be referring
to.

MEMBER JOHN: Ri ght.

MR, ESMAEI LI AN: So, we have absolutely been
accommodati ng toward our nei ghbor.

MVEMBER JOHN: Ckay. So, as the Vice Chair has
said that he's in favor of postponing this for you to go back
to the ANC and try to have their input, and naybe that's a
good opportunity for you all to cone to sone final agreenent.
And | think, Vice Chair, that m ght be the way to go.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: So, right now, | think
that's what we're going to be asking you to do. | don't know
how much time you think you woul d need to be able to do that.

| don't know. M. My, when do you think we coul d
be able to hear back?

MR, MOY: Well, according to the schedule, | have
the ANC 5E neeting is February the 18th. After that, it's
March 17th. So, | don't know which cal endar you're going to
be able to get on. If it's the |atter one, March 17, then
t he next hearing after March 17 would be -- just a second --
it would be March the 18, which | would not recommend, M.
Vice Chair, because we have two appeals that day. Then
we' re | ooking at March 25th.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And we have already 10
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cases on that?

MR MOY: March 25th, 14.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Okay. So, you hear what
we're kind of trying to deal wwth. Howlong is it going to
take you to be able to -- | nmean, how |l ong would you need to
be able to try to conme to an agreenent or at |east sone
di scussions with the Applicant (sic)? | nmean, |'m not
telling you to get an agreenent with him |'mjust saying
that | think the conversation is probably necessary for this

to see if there are any changes that are being proposed.

M5. AHMED: Well, | think we're happy to di scuss
revi si ons. That's why we're here. W have approached
Robert. My husband has approached Robert. | tried to talk

to his nomwho owns the place as well when we first initially
were going down this route, just to talk to the nei ghbors.
But we were unsuccessful, which is why we're here now.

W are very happy to discuss and sit down wth
everyone, so everyone can enjoy their property. W don't
want to be a bad neighbor in any case. So, we're happy to
do that. W, ideally, do not want to have to go through the
ANC process, just because it's been so difficult. And we
hope, if that's sonmething that we don't have to do, that
woul d be great, because it's taken us a long tinme to just go
through this process in itself.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: No, | understand. | guess
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the problemthat we have is that we didn't have the ANC or
all of the neighbors' kind of support. So now, we're kind
of left wwth -- and it is helpful for us to understand what
t hose concerns are because it is, you know, they are likely
the ones that would actually know if they are in opposition
or not.

And for the ANC, we are required to take that as
great weight, as we do with the Ofice of Planning reports.
So, that's why we | ook to have the ANC report as well.

But you were going to say sonething?

MR. ESMAEI LI AN: So, if | may add, if ourselves
and our nei ghbor can cone to a resolution, a conclusion to
conclude this matter, does it require us to still go to the
ANC, in your opinion, to expedite the process?

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: | think that it would be
hel pful to actually have sonme -- to let the ANC know where
you all are with the resolution, and then, be able to see if
they are going to hear this on one of their -- if they want
to hear it. |'mnot even sure. But | think that you do need
to make sonme effort to be able to see if they're looking to
do that. They may find that they want to say sonething as
well, and | just don't know. "' m not going to presuppose
that | know what they're going to be thinking, but --

MR. ESMAEI LI AN:  Ckay.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Yes, | think it is hel pful
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for us to actually have that. If you can get it, that's
great, and | understand that sonetines timng doesn't work.

So, I"'masking ny fellow Board nenbers, the 25th
now of March? | knowit's a long way fromnow, but it woul d
at | east give two opportunities for the ANC neetings, and we
woul d have enough tine to be able to get new draw ngs, and
I f there's sone discussion with the next-door neighbor. |
knowit's alot of cases on this, but -- | don't knowif you
have any thoughts on it.

kay. That's fine.

COW SSI ONER  TURNBULL: 1" make nysel f
avai | abl e.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

So, | think we should nove it to the 25th, and
we'll, hopefully, be able to get all this information back

from the Applicants, so that we can, then, nove fairly
expedi tiously through this.

So, | think that's it. You are, of course, nore
than wel cone to submt any coments in the future on this.
We'll |eave the record open for this case. kay.

M5. AHMED: Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you very mnuch.

So, M. My, you can call the next case, please.

MR, MOY: Al right. That would be Case

Application No. 20199, Robert WIIliam Pil ki ngton and Peling
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Li. This is a request for Special Exceptions under Subtitle
E, Section 5201, fromthe side yard requirenents of Subtitle
E, Section 207.4, and under Subtitle E, Sections 206.2 and
5203.3, fromthe rooftop architectural elenent requirenents
of Subtitle E, Section 206.1(a). This would renove the
existing architectural rooftop elenent and to expand the
building to elimnate the side yard and convert the principal
dwelling unit to a flat in the RF-1 zone at 1026 4th Street,
Nort heast, Square 774, Lot 34.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Good afternoon. | guess
we're now in the afternoon.

| f you could introduce yourselves fromny right
to left?

M5. MALONEY: Hi. |'m Candace Mal oney. | amthe
desi gner on this project.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: That's Mal oney? Coul d you
spell that?

MS. MALONEY: MA-L-ONE-Y.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

MR, CROSS: And M chael Cross, architect.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

And | don't know who's going to present, M.
Mal oney or M. Cross.

MR CRCSS: | think I'Il present, and Ms. Mal oney

wi || probably answer sone questions.
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VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: | don't really have a | ot

of questions on this, but let's put 10 m nutes on the board
and we'll see where we are. Thanks.

MR CROSS: That's plenty. Mich appreciate it.

We're here seeking relief for elimnation of side
yard, pursuant to E 207.4, as well as renoval of
architectural rooftop elenents, pursuant to E 206.1. This
project is proposed at 1026 4th Street, Northeast. It's on
the west side of the block between L and K Streets,
Nor t heast .

The project is somewhat unique in two ways. It
has a very snmall side yard on the south side, roughly 2 and
a half feet, that's not found in any of the adjacent
properties. And it's also in arowof structures that |acks
strong consistency and to which itself shares a weak
rel ati onshi p.

The proposed project proposes to in-fill the side
yard and extend the entire footprint up to a three-story
volume and clad the front facade with brick, adding a bay

wi ndow, erul ating the style of the five buil dings across the

street.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: M. Cross?

MR, CROSS: Yes, sir?

VICE CHAI RPERSON HART: I'm sorry for
interrupting. | just noticed that we don't have an Affi davit

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N N N DN P P P P PR,
oo A W N b O © 00O N O O b W N P+~ O

75

of Mai ntenance for the project. At least | don't see one in
the record. | see the Affidavit of Posting.

MR CROSS. Yes, it seens |ike maybe we failed to
post that. M apol ogi es.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: To add the Affidavit of
Mai nt enance for this?

"' m asking OAG so we would have to waive that,
I f we thought that was necessary, if we thought that was
appropri ate?

MS. NAGELHOUT: Yes. Yes, you can.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Should we be requesting
that they add it?

M5. NAGELHOUT: That's up to you. If you | ook at
Subtitle Y, it gives you sone guidance on when a waiver is
appropriate. It's 402.11.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: So, yes, just how | ong was
this posted?

MR. CRCSS: So, | believe that the original
Affidavit of Posting was posted, but it's ny understandi ng
that we did not post an Affidavit of Maintenance.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: (Okay. But this was up for
the required anount of tine?

MR. CROSS: Yes, sir.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. Okay. | nean, |et

me think. W' ve got the ANC report. | didn't see any --
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mean, we got quite a nunber of letters of support for the

application. |I'mactually okay with waiving the Affidavit
of Mai nt enance. | don't know if any Board nenbers have
any --

MEMBER JOHN: | was wondering if it couldn't be

submtted today, if you're able to state that the notice has
been out and you' ve seen it, and you can -- okay.

MR, CROSS: W could add it to the record
follow ng this hearing.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: That's fine. Thank you.

You can conti nue.

MR, CROSS: Thank you.

And so, we have net with the ANC. W actually mnet
with this ANC subcommittee prior to neeting with the ful
ANC. And at that subconmittee neeting, they took some i ssue
with the original character, scale, and pattern of the
originally-proposed three-story bay w ndow. And we,
subsequently, revised our proposal to that which is on the
screen here today, to be a two-story bay w ndow, nore
consistent with those across the street, the original
bui | di ngs across the street, as there is one three-story bay
across the street already, and in hope of further registering
datum of the two-story structures renmaining in the
nei ghbor hood.

As noted, in addition to letters of support from
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OP and ANC, we have a half dozen or so letters of support
fromnmenbers of the community.

' m happy to answer any questions you have.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Does the Board have any
gquesti ons?

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL:  Yes, |'ve just got one.
You' re adding onto an existing structure, but what are you
adding on to? It |looks like you're tearing down the whole
t hi ng.

MR CROSS: W are maintaining the entire party
wall that is attached, as well as the rear face of the
single-story portion at the rear of the building as we
extrude up, and then, denolishing the detached face as wel |l
as the mpjority of the front facade.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: So, why doesn't this fall
under new construction? Don't you need a raze permit to tear
down as much as what you're doi ng?

MR, CRCSS: So, we calculate that we are within
the 40 to 50 percent wall area remaining that's outlined by
the Zoning Admi nistrator to qualify as a non --

COWMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: Have you done cal cul ati ons
on that?

MR. CROSS: W have.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: Have you submtted thenf

MR, CROSS: To this record, no.
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COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: |'m just concerned that
t he anobunt you're doing -- M. Chair, |'mjust concerned that
there's a -- it seens |ike a lot is being taken off of this

building toclassify it as sonething that's bei ng added ont o.
Because if they go beyond that, they're going to need
variance relief. | don't knowif the Ofice of Planning has
any comments on that.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Yes, maybe we'll talk to
themafter we've -- that is a question to try to understand.
And this is a self-certified application, correct?

MR, CRGOSS: Correct.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. | nmean, that's
al ways t he burden, that they're asking for the correct relief
and that there won't be additional relief that's required by
those in the future, if this is actually approved.

MEMBER JOHN: So, nmay | ask a question?

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Yes, go ahead.

MEMBER JOHN: So, are you saying the rear wall and
the one party line, party wall, that's 50 percent?

MR CROSS: W're saying that it i s between 40 and
50 percent. | think our calculations cone to sonething |ike
42 to 45 percent wall area renmining.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. So, you've finished
your presentation? Yes?

MR, CROSS: Yes, sir.
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VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Okay. Are there any other

questions for the Applicant?

(No response.)

We can turn to the O fice of Planning.

Good afternoon.

MS. VI TALE: Good afternoon, M. Vice Chair,
Menbers of the Board. Elisa Vitale with the Ofice of
Pl anni ng.

The O fice of Planning is recommendi ng approval
of the requested Special Exception relief for the rooftop
architectural elenent and for the side yard.

"' m happy to answer any questions. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: It sounds |ike we have a
guesti on around whether or not thisis araze that's actually
happeni ng, a conpl ete denolition.

M5. VITALE: W asked the sane question of the
architect, and t hey gave t he answer that they provi ded t oday,
that they were preserving between 40 and 50 percent of the
exi sting structure.

Questions of raze would be determned by the
Zoning Adm nistrator. That's not sonmething that the Ofice
of Pl anning would normally opine on. And as you indicated,
this is a self-certified application, and we are anal yzi ng
the relief that was requested by the Applicant that's before

us today.
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VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

Conmm ssi oner  Turnbul |, do you have another
question for OP?
COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: No. | was just trying to

-- I"mlooking at conparing floor plans, existing and new.

But just raising the question. | think you nay be questi oned
by the ZA. | think you mght want to take a hard, |ong | ook
at that.

VI CE CHAl RPERSON HART: Ckay. Any ot her questions
for the Ofice of Planning?

(No response.)

Does the Applicant have any questions for the
O fice of Planning?

MR. CROSS: W do not.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. | s there anyone
here fromthe ANC?

(No response.)

Anyone here wishing to speak in support of the
application?

(No response.)

Anyone here wi shing to speak in opposition to the
application?

(No response.)

No hands have gone up.

So, it's back to us, to the Board. Are there any
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final questions for the Applicant?

(No response.)

And does the Applicant have any final statenent
that they would |Ii ke to nake?

MR CROSS: No, sir.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Okay. So, with that, 'l

cl ose the record.

s the Board ready to deliberate? So, | can
start.

| think that the Applicant, that what they've
proposed is actually a fairly interesting design. | would

agree with the Ofice of Planning that it does neet the
relief, the <criteria under the relief that they are
requesti ng.

| would raise the issue that ny coll eague just
raised with respect to whether or not this is a conplete
raze. And | think that that is sonmewhat of an issue for this
case. But thisis aself-certified application and they are
maki ng the assertion that this is not a raze; that enough of
t he house has been, existing house has been retained. And
| think we're going to have to use it as their word for this.
And if they need additional relief, then they're going to
have to cone back and request that additional relief.

So, | woul d be recommendi ng, | woul d be supporting

the application, but understanding that there may be this
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I ssue with regard to whether or not it is actually conpletely
a denolition or not. But | guess the ZAw | be determ ning
t hat .

Do we have any ot her comment that the Board would
i ke to make?

MEMBER JOHN: | agree with you, M. Vice Chair.
And | thought that OP did a fairly good analysis of the
application, and | don't have any additi onal questions beyond
the issue of whether or not this is a raze. And in any
event, this is a self-certified application. So, the

Applicant is proceeding at its own ri sk.

And | thought that the porch renovation is
consistent with other simlar porches -- |I'm sorry -- bay
areas, projections, on the block. And so, | am supporting

t he application.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. So, I'll neke a
recommendation -- sorry -- nmake a notion to approve
Application No. 20199 of Robert WIIliamPilkington and Pel i ng
Li, as read and captioned by the Secretary. Do | have a
second?

MEMBER JOHN:  Second.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: All those in favor say
aye.

Any opposed?

The notion carri es.
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M. My?

MR MOY: Staff would record the vote as
3-t0-0-to-2, and it was on the notion of Vice Chair Hart to
approve the application for the relief being requested.
Seconding the nmotion is Ms. John. Also in support, Zoning
Conmm ssioner Mchael Turnbull, wth two other nenbers not
present .

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you all very nuch.

And, M. My, we're rolling through.

MR, MOY: The next applicationis Case Application
20200, of 1368 Parkwood Pl ace -- but I'mgoing to say P-L --
LLC, captioned and advertised for Special Exception fromthe
residential conversion requirenents, Subtitle U, Section
320. 2, including a waiver fromthe rear addition requirenents
of Subtitle U, Section 320.2(e). This would convert an
existing one-famly dwelling into a three-unit apartnent
house with a new three-story rear addition in the RF-1 zone
at prem ses 1369 Par kwood Pl ace, Northwest, Square 2827S, Lot
136.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you, M. My.

| f everyone could introduce thenselves from ny
right to left?

MR, SULLI VAN: Marty Sullivan, on behalf of the

Appl i cant.
M5. MALONEY: Candace Mal oney, desi gn.
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MR CROSS: Mchael Cross, architect.

MR, SCORZAFAVA: Matt Scorzafava, the Applicant.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Coul d you spell your | ast
name? Sorry.

MR SCORZAFAVA: Sure. 1It's SSCORZ-A-F-A-V-A

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. Thank you.

M. Sullivan, M. Cross, which of you -- are you
going to start, M. Sullivan, and then, hand it off?

MR SULLI VAN: Yes, if the Board wants to -- we
filed sonme things yesterday. So, if you wanted to hear nore
about that, | can explain that, and then, | would turn it
over to M. Cross to do the presentation.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And there was a notion,
too, also, for late filing?

MR, SULLIVAN: Yes. Yes. Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: If you could just talk
about that first?

MR, SULLI VAN:  Sure.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Hold on. Let ne see if
there's sonmething else. COkay. So, yes, it seens |like that's
the only thing that we have that's kind of outstanding. |If
you could talk about that a little bit?

MR, SULLI VAN Sure. The first thingis Form 135,
as the | ot occupancy nunber, relates to the addition of the

accessory building in the back. The accessory buil di ng was
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added to the plans, and those plans were filed intine. And
It was actually added after sonme discussions wth the
nei ghbor, the i nmedi ate nei ghbor. They preferred us to have
an accessory buil ding. So, added the accessory buil ding.
But, fault of ny office, neglected to update the Form 135 to
I ncl ude the new | ot occupancy nunber of 60 percent. So,
that's the only change in that one.

And the other changes to the shadow studies, we
noticed that it was done as existing versus proposed rather
than matter of right versus proposed. And so, we thought the
Board m ght want to see those as well. So, we thought that
it woul d be okay to upload those in case the Board wanted to
review that delta, as well as the one that we subm tted.

Now t he ANC, of course, and the O fice of Planning
has reviewed it based on existing to proposed, and they're
okay with it, along with the i nmedi ate neighbor. So, that's
t he extent of the additional information.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: So, the O fice of Planning
has seen these?

MR, SULLIVAN. They haven't -- | don't know if
they -- no, | don't think they have seen the existing -- ny
understanding is that they've evaluated the case based on
exi sting versus proposed. The revised shadow study would
show matter of right versus proposed, which would,

presumably, show a lot l|less of an inpact. So, they've
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reviewed it based on the shadow studi es that woul d show nore
of an i npact.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: You're saying that it's
a nore conservative --

MR SULLIVAN:. Yes, that's what |'mtrying to say.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: -- inpact that you're
tal ki ng about for the existing versus proposed?

MR, SULLIVAN: Correct.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: More inpacts would be
shown for that --

MR, SULLIVAN: Correct.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: -- as opposed to the one
that they've -- that you' ve now --

MR, SULLIVAN. That's what | was trying to say,

yes.
VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: (Okay. So, that's fine.
MR. SULLI VAN. Thank you.
VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: So, | think that I'mfine
with waiving the 21-day filing requirenent. | would like to

have t hese i mages in here, and | understand kind of why we're
getting them So, | don't know if the Board has any other
conments on that.

COWM SSI ONER TURNBULL:  No.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. So, we're going to

wai ve that. So, they'll be -- | guess they already are in
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t he record.

MR SULLI VAN Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ten m nutes? GCkay. You
can begi n whenever you would |like. Thank you.

MR, CROSS:. Thank you.

So, as noted, this is seeking relief for a three-
unit conversion in the RF-1 zone, pursuant to Subtitle
U 320. 2. The project is being proposed at 1369 Parkwood
Pl ace, Northwest. I[t's on the north side of the bl ock
bet ween 14th and Holnead. And it's inmmedi ately adjacent to
an alley which runs behind the properties that face 14th
Street.

In an effort to reduce the inpact on the solar
panels |ocated on the adjacent structure, we designed the
third --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Can you show that on the
i mages? Just a plan view of other --

MR, CROSS: O the adjacent properties?

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Do you have like a plan
of like the -- thisis fine. At least it's able to see sone
of the nei ghbor.

MR, CROSS: GOkay. The only attached nei ghbor has
solar panels on their project, and there is a full solar
study anal ysis by a sol ar engi neering conpany in the record

showing the effect. And in an effort to reduce the inpact
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on those solar panels, we set back our limted third-fl oor
addition to the rear of the property. And as such, we're
seeking a waiver to exceed the 10-foot rear addition
requirenment to allow us to go back 20 feet in order to
conpensate for this reduced third story.

O herwi se, the proposed project is conformng.
There's no nodification to rooftop el enents. Again, this was
a change. After working with sone of the nei ghbors, we kept
the front roof as well as the entire porch below. And we're
provi ding the required parking spaces.

In additionto |l etters of support fromANC and CP,
we do have a letter of support from the adjacent neighbor.
That is, again, the nei ghbor who has the sol ar panels, which
we have wor ked with extensively on this project for the solar
as well as the additional projection. And as M. Sullivan
poi nted out, all the way down to coordinating sonme of the
garage work between the two properties.

| "' m happy to answer any questions that you have.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Does the Board have any
guestions for the Applicant?

(No response.)

| f you could pull up just a -- actually, this is
fine. In this section, one of the things that you' re saying
is that this addition, this floor, was pushed back because

there were sone solar panels on the building that's to the
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east . And so, you're trying to keep any shadows from
af fecting that sol ar panel. So, because you're on the north
side of the street, all of the shadows are now going to kind
of not fall on this.

And where did you say that the sol ar panels were
exactly? O do they end at this? Are they on the entire
roof or are they just on the front of the adjacent nei ghbor's
roof ?

MR CRCSS: | so have the solar study. It's in
a separate file. I wasn't planning to present it today
because it's kind of a supporting document here. But the
sol ar panels on the adjacent roof are | ocated on the portion
of that structure which is original, right? And so, by us
goi ng back the 20 feet, we're putting our addition on top of
that rear projection, basically, behind all of the existing
sol ar panels on the adjacent property.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. And right now, the
addition, is that where this line, the dotted line is here?

MR, CROSS:  Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: The third floor?

MR. CROSS: The addition is circled there.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: No, | knowthat. |[|'mjust
saying that it's not only on there. | was |ooking at the
section. Part of it is on the existing building? And | was

trying to figure out if that's that line that's here, if
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that's where that third-floor addition starts.

MR CRCSS: You're right.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay.

MR CRCSS: MW apol ogi es.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: That's fine. | understood
what you were saying. | was just trying to make sure |
under stood on the draw ng where that was.

And so, the sol ar panel s thensel ves woul d be here,
but, actually, are there any that are there at all? They're
all in the front portion of the house that's adjacent?

MR. CRCSS:. To ny recollection, yes. I'mgladto
pull up the solar study fromthe record, if you w sh.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Is it an exhibit? That
woul d be hel pful, too. | can't recall now.

MR SULLIVAN: It would be Exhibit 11.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: | see it now.

MR, CRCSS:. |It's on the screen here, if you w sh.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

So, there are a couple of them but, for the nost
part, they are on, towards the front of the houses, except
for the two panels that are, | guess, on the top. And you
al so said that the neighbor has signed a letter of support
for the application as well. Ckay.

MR, CROSS: That's correct. And just one note.

VI CE CHAlI RPERSON HART:  Sur e.
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MR CRGCSS: As you see on the screen here, the

report is show ng that our inpact is less than the 5 percent
al l oned under this section of the Code.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Yes, |'m |l ooking at page
5 of this report, and it actually shows sone of that inpact.
Page 8 also shows a little bit of the inpact. kay.

Any ot her questions for the Applicant?

COW SSI ONER  TURNBULL: Yes, |'"ve got one,
M. Chair --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART:  Sure.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: -- Vice Chair.

On the front of the building at the left, right
at the roof there is a structure which appears to | ook al nost
like a chimmey on the original, as if it's an original
chi mey or something. So, what's happeni ng there?

M5. MALONEY: There's currently an existing
mansard roof. So, it's pretty nmuch the supporting wall for
t hat mansard.

COWMWM SSI ONER TURNBULL: But the very front of it

has a cap.

M5. MALONEY:  Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: It | ooks |Iike you can see
it inthis image here. |s that what you're tal king about?

COWMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: Yes. Wiat's going on up
t here?
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MR CROSS: It's existing to remain. W're not

touching it, and it is, to ny know edge, it is purely
or nament al . It's, as Candace stated, just the kind of
decorative end to the row where they have a party-wall-type
condition that term nates that row of mansard roofs.

COW SSI ONER  TURNBULL: Well, you're sort of
showi ng that part of it is going to be gone at the top.

MR CROCSS: That may just be graphical. W're
proposing no change to the mansard roof, as we're not
requesting any relief to that section of it.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: No, |'mjust saying that
there's -- I"'mon the wong one. That right there, |I'm not
sure what it is, but your draw ngs don't show anyt hi ng.

M5. MALONEY: We're planning on keeping it. W
can definitely add it into the treaty inage.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Ckay. Okay.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. | don't think we
have any ot her questi ons.

Oh, yes, please.

MEMBER JOHN: Just to clarify, the addition itself
is 20 feet, is that correct? Starting from-- where do we
start the addition, fromhere or there?

MS. MALONEY: So, we're renoving the white
addi ti on and repl aci ng sonme of that back. So, we can see in

the site plan -- maybe if we can zoomin alittle? Yes, that
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portion.

VMEMBER JOHN: So, beyond what's already there,
you're going an additional -- are you just replacing this
wth 20 feet or what?

V5. MALONEY: We're going back to the existing
structure line, and then, just extending 20 feet fromthat
portion.

MEMBER JOHN: Is it 20 feet fromwhere | just drew
that |ine?

MS. MALONEY: No, it's 20 feet fromwhere we drew
t hat second I i ne.

MR. CROSS: The 20 feet is neasured fromthe rear
wal | of the adjacent building. Bot h our property and the
adj acent building have a series of additions, ours being
encl osed, theirs being all decks. And so, we are denoli shing
our covered porch as well as the rear addition, and then,
we' re projecting back 20 feet, which, as you're noting, is
a footprint that already exists there today. However, that
footprint is largely conprised of a covered porch and is
al ready extendi ng beyond the furthest-nost rear wall of the
adj acent building. Therefore, it needs relief.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Any further questions?

(No response.)

Okay. Now | just can't renenber. | don't think

| ve gone through this yet.
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We have not talked to the Ofice of Planning. So,
maybe we shoul d do that.

Wel conme. (Good afternoon.

MR. MORDFIN:  Good afternoon.

' m Stephen Mordfin. And the Ofice of Planning
IS Iin support of this application and stands on the record,
and is available for any questions.

Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And, M. Mordfin, you saw
t hese updat ed renderings now or have you seen themyet?

MR. MORDFIN: | have seen them and it does not
af fect our anal ysis.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

Does the Board have any other questions for the
O fice of Planning?

MEMBER JOHN:.  Just one question. Can you talk
about the rear yard relief? Because it's such a contentious
i ssue that cones up fromtine to tine.

MR.  MORDFI N: The fact that in this case the
Applicant is going back 20 feet instead of the 10 feet?
Vell, inthis case, this is an end-unit building. So, there
i s nobody on the other side. It's an alley. So, there is
nobody to affect there.

And let's see. Wit a mnute.

And we also reviewed the shadow studi es. The
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Appl i cant updated the shadow studies, and, still, we don't
find that that's going to have a significant inpact on the
adj oi ning property. It should not unduly affect them So,
that's why, even with the changes to the studies that were
submtted, we don't see that this is going to have an effect
on that adjoining property. The sun goes -- basically, the
shadows are in the opposite direction. So, the house, the
adjoining house on the east side should not have any
shadowi ng that w |l adversely affect it.

VI CE CHAlI RPERSON HART: Well, there will be sone
shadows. It's not unduly affecting them is what you're --

MR,  MORDFI N: Correct. You're always going to
have shadows.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART:  Yes.

MR, MORDFI N: Whether or not it unduly affects it,
and also the direction that the sun goes, it should be
mnimal, nore so in the afternoon than at any other tine.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. Any ot her questions
for the Ofice of Planning?

(No response.)

Does the Applicant have any questions for the
O fice of Planning?

MR, SULLI VAN. No, thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Is the ANC here?

(No response.)
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I s there anyone here wi shing to speak in support
of the application?

(No response.)

Anyone here wi shing to speak in opposition to the
application?

(No response.)

Seeing no hands, M. Sullivan, do you have any
other final coments that you would Iike to nmake?

MR SULLI VAN: Just to point out that, in
addition, on the shadow study issue, when there's a house to
the east, it's generally seen as being | ess i npacted than t he
house to the west because the majority of the sun is during
the early part of the day.

And then, also, | would point out the support
| etter fromthe neighbor is very detailed and they had sone
specific conditions that the Applicant is happy to neet, and
it was nore than your standard support letter, | would say.
There was significant interaction with the nei ghbor and with
the SMD Conmi ssioner on these issues, which led to this
| etter with these specific conditions. And so, just to note
that the neighbor is fully aware of the whole plan and that
t hey have | ooked into it in great detail

Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

And sone of these, it's not really in our purview
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The one question | did have was -- |'mjust trying
to understand this a little further -- well, | guess they
said that the Applicant and the nei ghbor kind of agreed to
these things. "The rear addition shall be fully wapped on
all sides in attractive siding and not left unfinished."?
| don't even know what that neans. How do you | eave
sonet hi ng unfi ni shed?

MR SCORZAFAVA: | wasn't sworn in, but | can
speak to that, if you want ne to.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: That's al ways hel pful to
know.

Actually, hold on. |If anyone else is here that
needs to be sworn in, please stand at this tine.

No, you can stand as well, too, sir. Thank you.

(Wtnesses sworn.)

MR, MOY: Thank you. You may be seat ed.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

And t hank you for your candor.

MR, SCORZAFAVA: Yes.

So, the next-door nei ghbor, there was an addition
to a building behind themin the alley that was unfinished
CWMUJ bl ock from a nunber of years ago that's bothered them
So, they just wanted to make sure that we were not going to
| eave any CMJ bl ock. That was their request and why it's in

the letter.
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VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: kay. That's hel pful to

know. | just was kind of scratching ny head at that one.
Ckay. And |'m not even sure the rest is --
actually, with the exception of maybe the second one, | just

don't see these as being things that we woul d necessarily put
in. | mean, |I'mglad that you all have an agreenent. |'m
just not sure that that's sonething that we woul d be taking
Into -- adding as part of the condition. But, anyhow.

So, are there any final questions for the
Appl i cant before | close the record?

(No response.)

kay. So, | will close the record. |Is the Board
ready to deliberate? Yes? Ckay.

So, | <can start. | am in support of the
application. | think that they've net the criteria. I
appreciate the sun studies and the additional sun studies
t hat we have to show the inpacts of kind of Iight and air and
shadows.

As | noted, I'm not in favor of adding the
conditions that the next-door neighbor had. |'m glad that
t hey have an agreenent with the Applicant to do those things,
but | just didn't think that they went to the relief that was
bei ng request ed.

As | noted earlier, | think that the Ofice of

Planning put forward a recommendation to approve this
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application. | would be in agreenent with that.

| didn't have really nmuch else to add to this.
And | didn't know if nmy fellow Board nenbers had anyt hi ng
they'd like to say.

VEVMBER JOHN: | thought this was a full record,
and the addition of the shade studies, that was very hel pful
in trying to ook at the inpact on the adjoining property
t hat was nost affected.

And so, | can support the application, and | give
great weight to ANCs -- to OP' s anal ysis.

VI CE CHAl RPERSON HART: Yes, and it | ooks |i ke the
ANC al so was in support of the application as well.

Conmi ssi oner Turnbul | ?

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Yes, | would concur with
the two of you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Okay. So, with that, 1'd
like to nake a notion to approve Application No. 20200, of
1369 Par kwood Pl ace, LLC. Do | have a second?

MEMBER JOHN:  Second.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: All those in favor say
aye.

Any opposed?

The notion carries.

M. My?

MR MOY: Staff would record the vote as
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2-to-0-to- 2. And this is a notion of Vice Chair Hart to

approve the application for the relief requested. Seconding
the notionis Ms. John. Also in support, Zoni ng Comm ssi oner
M chael Turnbull, and we have two nenbers not present.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you very nuch.

Thank you all very nuch.

| need to take a five-m nute break before we get
to this last one. Sorry. But we wll finish with that and
that will be the last one. W're not going to take |unch.
| think that we just have one nore case to go.

Thank you.

(Whereupon, the foregoing matter went off the
record at 12:41 p.m. and went back on the record at 1:00
p-m.)

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: M. My, you can bring us
back whenever you'd |ike.

MR, MOY: Thank you, M. Vice Chair.

For the record, the Board is back in session and
the time is about one o' clock p.m

And | see the Applicants have rushed to the table.

And this is Case Application No. 20201, DC
Super pack, LLC, captioned for Special Exception under the
Downt own- Use requirenents of Subtitle |, Section 303.1(a),
and pursuant to Subtitle X, Chapter 10, for a variance from

the MJUse Goup E requirenments of Subtitle U, Section
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513. 1(a)(2), which would permt an aninmal care and boarding
use in an existing m xed-used building D-4-R zone. This is
at 450 Massachusetts Avenue, Northwest, Square 517, Lot 50.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you, M. My.

If you could introduce yourselves fromny right
to left?

MR, KAMPF: Good Afternoon. |'mDaniel Kanpf, co-
owner of Atlas Dog House.

MR LEVI N- STANKEVI CH: Matt hew Levi n- St ankevi ch,
co-owner of Atlas Dog House.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Coul d you spel |l your | ast
name?

MR LEVI N- STANKEVI CH: Levi n- St ankevi ch. It's
L- E-V, as in Vi ctory, | - N, hyphen, St ankevi ch,
S-T-AANK-E-V-1-CH.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

VMR, VARGA: St ephen Varga, Cozen O Connor, on
behal f of the Applicant.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Good afternoon. Meredith
Mol denhauer . I'm from Cozen O Connor on behalf of the
Appl i cant.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

So, |'m assum ng, Ms. Ml denhauer, you're going
to start the presentation or give the presentation?

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Yes. W can wal k through the
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presentation. | think the record is fairly conprehensive.
So, we'll try to give a very brief and short presentation.

So, just first --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And if you could focus on
the -- | think you'reright, it is a pretty -- there's a |ot
of information in the record as we have it. Actually, there
are kind of two things that | would |ike to get sone, one,
| want to get sone clarity around, and two, |'d like to just
-- | guess both of them| want sone clarity around.

One of themis with regard to the relief that is
necessary and really understanding there's an aspect of the
regul ations that deals with the boarding use that is under
residential and, also, boarding use on the sane floor as
residential. And | just want to nmake sure that we're -- if
you coul d at | east speak to the boarding as it is on the sane
floor as residential, that would be hel pful.

And the other issue is with regard to the kind of
exceptional condition aspect of this. And | think that we
just need to have a little bit nore understandi ng about this.
In particular, | think one of the -- | guess it's howit's
| eading to a practical difficulty for the owner of the space,
of the building, and not necessarily just for the Applicant
-- or | guess | shouldn't say "the Applicant” -- the person
that is |l easing the building, because that's how we have to

| ook at it, as you're probably well aware. But 1'd like to

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N N N DN P P P PR,
oo A W N BB O © 00O N O OO dp W N P+~ O©O

103

have a little bit nore infornmation as to how you're seeing
t hat .

So, | wanted to preface that, but | wll give you
-- | don't know how nmuch tinme you would like -- 10 m nutes.
So, you can begin when you |like. Thank you.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Sure. Thank you.

["I'l just briefly start off that we did present
the case to the ANC to see and received unani nous support.
It's in the case record at Exhibit 34. W al so, pursuant to
kind of a communication fromthe Ofice of Zoning, reached
out to the abutting ANC and have comruni cations, if the Board
would like, and enmailed wth both the SMD Conm ssioner,
Marriott, as well as the Chair, Comm ssioner N gro, and
comruni cated and provided them wth copies of the
docunent ati on. The Ofice of Planning has recommended
support, and OP has reconmended no opposition.

| will just identify just kind of the property
here. You can see an imge of the existing building. The
property, as indicated in the record, is represented in a
D-4-R zone, which is a comercial, downtown, high-density,
m xed- use zone.

| can obviously have the Applicants kind of wal k
through a little nore of the detail of the use and the
i ntended | ayout, if you would like, but it seens |ike kind

of the main focus that you have is on the vari ance standard.
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So, if you would I'i ke, obviously, our clients are present to
ki nd of wal k through sone of those factors.

But we have kind of nodified some of the design
and worked with the O fice of Planning regardi ng sone of the
wast e managenent and other factors and sound aspects of the
building in regards to the sound-proofing. But, unless the
Board has specific questions about that, we'll just sinply
nove forward to the Special Exception and the variance
st andar ds.

So, the property is requesting Special Exception
relief and, as the Board i ndi cated, one vari ance relief under
the existing requirenents. One, the property is |ocated on
a ground floor of the building. And two, the property is in
a non-residential zone. So, obviously, | think to Board
Menber or Vice Chair Hart's question, first of all, there are
your residential zones, your R, RFs, and RAs. This property
is obviously not located in a residential zone, but is,
rather, located in the D commerci al zone.

The Speci al Exceptions standard does outline that,
when the property is |located i n a m xed-use buil di ng, the use
shoul d not be on the same floor as a residential use and to
not be on a horizontal separation as any residential units
on the first floor for non-residential use.

So, here, we are asking for a variance. The

property, obviously, has sone uni que factors. It already has
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a large concrete slab separating the existing building and
the practical difficulty of trying to elimnate those
residential units on the existing first floor rather than,
obvi ously, maintaining the existing commercial |ayout.

The building is already designed as it currently
Is, and it is incorporating two existing commercial spaces.
As the O fice of Planning identified, two have the commerci al
building within the existing building of the first floor
only. It would not be possible to provide the two-floor
separation between the proposed use and the residential
units.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Can | just interrupt for
a second? Could you go back a slide?

So, what | was trying to also get to is this is
fromthe perspective of the owner of the business?

MS. MOLDENHAUER:  Yes.

VI CE CHAlI RPERSON HART: Not the owner of the
bui | di ng?

MS. MOLDENHAUER:  No, no.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: That's the part that |I'm
trying to get, I'mtrying to also understand. So, how are
you saying that -- | wunderstand that the building has a
residential use on the first floor as well as on the second
fl oor and above. But what I'mtrying to get to is, they

could use another use. This could be another use. | t
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doesn't have to be this particular use. So, I'mjust trying
to understand how this particul ar busi ness owner --

M5. MOLDENHAUER: You nean t he property owner, not
t he busi ness owner?

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Well, |I'm saying |
under st and how t he busi ness owner has a particul ar i ssue, but
the property owner, |I'mnot sure what that is. And that's
what |'mtrying to get nore information on.

MS. MOLDENHAUER: So, vyes, | think that the
uni qgueness here and the practical difficulty are
approxi mtely related because the challenge of having to
obvi ously, one, utilize an existing retail space which is
al ready designed in there, and the challenge of having an
existing residential unit -- to either, one, elimnate that
residential unit would be practically difficult to sinply
elimnate the first-floor residential units.

The property is, this comrercial space is uniquely
| ocated where it's already fronting on the street. And so,
there really is only one small portion of it that does have
the proximty to the residential unit that will come into
play here. And given that smaller section that does connect
with that residential unit, that is where, froma property
owner perspective, it seens it is conducive to having this
type of use, but, obviously, would <create practical

difficulty to, then, elimnate and have a wasteful condition
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of saying, well, we're no longer going to have that
residential unit there because it is, otherw se, separated
fromthe residential --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: No, | understand t hat, but
what it sounds like you're leading to is that they either
have the <choice of having this wuse or renoving the
residential use fromthis floor. And there's another issue.
There's another alternative, which is have a different use,
have a use that doesn't require this. So, that's the part
that I"'mtrying to kind of understand further.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Wel |, | understand that you have
that question, but | think the standard is not a question of
a use variance here. This is still a Special Exception. And
the way i n which, Vice Chair Hart, you phrase that of, "Well,
what ot her uses could possibly be utilized?" is under a use
vari ance | egal standard. Here, the question is just sinply,
is there a practical difficulty associated with renoving or
no | onger having the abutting nature of residential and this
dog Speci al Exception use? And here, we believe that, yes,
there is, given the fact that there is no other abutnment on
all other aspects of this commerci al space except for a small
portion that connects with a residential unit.

And so, if this was a situation in which it
connected on all sides with residential units, that m ght be

a different factor here. But it is a very limted aspect.
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Wer e you goi ng to provi de suppl enent al
I nformation?

MR, LEVI N- STANKEVI CH: Vice Chair Hart, it is a
smal | space, and we've been working for the past few nonths
with the | andlord specifically on our design, so that, even
mnimal to the one unit that abuts the space that we're
hoping to utilize, a large portion of that is going to be a
bat hroomwal |, a | aydown area. So, even a very snall portion
of that one unit is actually abutting our space where dogs
will be.

And in addition to that, we've reached sone
special conditions with the landlord that we're going to be
putting up additional sound materials on that wall and our
acoustic sound boards on that wall as well. And even

further, we're | ooking into a sound engi neer right nowto do

a sound study on that wall as well, at the landlord s
request. So, we're going back and forth with the |andlord
still, making sure that that tenant in that apartnent wll

not be able to hear the animals in that space.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Go ahead.

MEMBER JOHN: So, Counsel, I'mhaving difficulty
with how you're applying the variance standard. Isn't the
i ssue the practical difficulty -- no, the special condition

nmust affect the owner of the property or is it the tenant?

And i n | ooki ng at these cases, we've al ways required that the

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N DN N N N DN P P P P PR, R
oo A W N b O © 00O N O 00 W N P+~ O©O

109

owner cone in and explain why another use cannot be put in
this space. W have had cases like this where the owner has
cone in and said, "Well, we have tried to rent this space.
We have tried to get other types of businesses to cone in,
and we have been unsuccessful." Here, what you're asking us
to dois to say that we should grant a variance because this
particular use wll not fit in this space because of the
requi renent that it be horizontally separated. And that's
the difficulty I"mhaving with the argunent.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Well, | can respond to the | egal
i ssue, and then, | may turn to nmy client to respond maybe to
the factual issue, if there are sone additional facts that
are avail abl e.

But if you are requesting a use variance -- So,
let's say that this was in a RA zone and we were conmng in
and saying, "W would like to put a comercial dog facility

here," then, yes, Conmm ssioner John, | would say we have to
prove that no other by-right use is vital. But we are not
asking -- we are asking for a limted variance under a
Speci al Exception requirenent. And under that standard,
there is no legal obligation for the Board to find that al

other relief or any other use is required. The hi gher
standard of ki nd of exhausting all other use renedies is only

required in the use variance.

Her e, what we do have to show -- that was for the
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property owner, and | agree, not the tenant, not ny client,
but the property owner -- that the property owner has a
uni que condition, which here they do. They have one | ong-
vacant commercial retail space, and they have a second space
that they're going to conbine that just so happens, when it
was originally built, abuts a small portion of one ground-
floor retail space.

Alot of tinmes in these |arger buil dings you have
no ground-floor retail -- sorry -- ground-floor residential
space. |In nost of these m xed-use buil dings you have ret ai
on one floor, sonetines a |obby, an anenity space, but you
typically don't have ground-floor residential units. Here,
this property does have a uni que situation where they do have
a single residential unit at the far side abutting this
comrerci al space. That is unique.

And the challenge of, then, having to either
counter a comrercial or allow ng or maybe di sconti nui ng t hat
residential use is the practical difficulty here, and the
fact that it is not a situation in which it abuts this
comrercial use on multiple corners, but, rather, a snal
portion, and that this comrercial use has uniquely its own
front street access. It is typically on the other portions
of it abutting a hallway and in all other factors is
separated. Fromthe property owner's perspective, howthis

unit is laid out and how this building is laid out is the
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uni queness and the practical difficulty for the ower. And
then, that |leads to the fact that, obviously, this satisfies
the variance test under this one section of the Special
Excepti ons standard.

But 1'lIl also turn to see if there's any
addi tional testinony maybe that kind of goes to the facts and
t he background of your question as well.

MR, LEVI N- STANKEVI CH: And nore anecdotal, | |ive
on 5th and M Northwest, which is approximtely four or five
bl ocks fromthis |ocation. |It's been vacant for over a year
and a half with arental signinfront. It is split intotwo
units right now. One is a dry cleaner that's been there for
13 years. The other was a convenience store. Nearly two
years, that went out of business. And they have been trying
to rent that space for a year and a hal f.

What was explained to us is that, due to the
nature of the current enpty space, which is only about 850
square feet, it limts the interest that they have had in
t hat space. And the applicants that they' ve previously had
did not qualify financially to even rent that 850 square
feet, which was too small for us. Therefore, they have
expanded into that dry cleaner space, renting the whole
space. And so, we're hopeful that we can add a new presence.

In addition, the landlord and the tenants of the

building are -- it's a pretty dog-friendly neighborhood
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There's a park right across the street on actually both
adj acent corners, which is the primary dog space in that
nei ghbor hood. And so, we do have a letter of support from
the landlord as well that this would add to that nei ghbor hood
and, specifically, to that building where they try to pronote
t hensel ves as a dog-friendly building.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And so, are you also
saying that, because of the building, that there are -- |
don't know, | don't want to say nore dogs -- but there are
dog owners that are also in the building that will be using
this? Is this primarily for the building?

MR,  KAMPF: Yes, the building has a very high
density of dogs. |In fact, the whole area there does. And
that is why the | andl ord was seeki ng us out, because it woul d
be considered an anmenity to his building because so many of
t hem woul d be our clients right off the bat.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Do you have any
docunentation of that or are you just --

MR, LEVI N- STANKEVI CH:  We do actually. So, when
Dan started the business nore than two years ago, he was
specifically a dog wal ker. So, when we started this business
two years ago together, he actually had a high saturation.
That was actually his dog-wal king path in the Munt Vernon
Triangl e when he first started. So, we do have a client

list, and our density of dogs even currently for clients of
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ours -- we own another LLC called Dog Wal king DC, and our
density of clients, both at Atlas, our HStreet | ocation, and
our dog-wal ki ng busi ness, the Munt Vernon Triangle is the
hi ghest density of clients that we currently have. And we
actually have a high saturation of clients. Qut of the 50,
on average, dogs that go to H Street, about 10 of those dogs
live in Mount Vernon and drive every day to our business over
on H Street to drop off their dog.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

Any ot her questions?

(No response.)

Okay. Sorry, | know we've been choppi ng up your
presentation. So, you can conti nue.

MS. MOLDENHAUER: No, sonetines it's helpful to
address the questions that the Board has, and that's why
we're going to this.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Yes, it's hel pful to hear
this. So, you can continue.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Well, I'Il just continue. | was
i ndi cating that, yes, we can wal k through sone of the other
requirements in regards to creating no objectionable
conditions to abutting property owners. Here, obviously, the
| andl ord who owns the building, and obviously that owns the
residential units as well, is commtted to nmaintaining that.

And we have, obviously, worked to ensure that the surroundi ng
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public space is protected and that the design is the best,
the animal boarding designed with best practices. There
woul d be no external yards provided for this facility, as
well as any animal waste, obviously, maintaining it in the
hi ghest quality with storing it in a closed waste disposal
container, utilizing weekly-based pickups, and utilizing air
filtration prograns.

Finally, we believe that this would not result in
a practical difficulty. I think we have even heard today
that there woul d obviously be a benefit both to the building
and the residents in the Munt Vernon Triangle area. Ve
believe that it is harnmonious with the high-density both
residential and m xed-used community, and that the focus on
ensuring that there would be no odor, no waste concerns,
obvi ously, also addresses that, as well as the ANC s letter
i n support.

G ven that, there are sonme pictures of sone their
other facilities and a picture of the project's commnity
i nvol verent .

But we woul d, then, |eave that for any questions
fromthe Board and wel cone those.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Does the Board have any
guestions?

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Yes. Thank you, Vice
Chair.
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Ms. Mol denhauer, | amstill struggling wth the
exceptional condition for the variance. OP does not nention
anyt hi ng about any exceptional conditions. And | think we
need to clarify that. What is the exceptional condition for
this property that allows you to want to do this?

M5, MOLDENHAUER: So, OP does. | mean, on page
2 of OP's report, they find that -- and a lot of tines on
OP's report they conbine, | think naturally, the first prong
of exceptional condition with practical difficulty because
the uniqueness has to directly relate to the practical
difficulty here.

And here, there is a nexus. There is currently
an existing building with a thick concrete sl ab. And it
woul d be practically difficult, given the existing condition
of the structure -- as we heard testi nony, a year-and-a-half-
| ong opportunity totry torent the facility, the comrerci al
space -- to potentially break through the concrete and try
to further separate a comrercial space fromthe residential
spaces would be practically difficult. And given the fact
that it only abuts a small portion of the first floor, but
the rest of the building abuts, as it says, comercial
spaces, a hallway space, and the public street, that the
existing condition of the structure, the building as it
stands today, |l eads to practical difficulty in conplying with

this requirenent to separate itself fromresidential uses on
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a horizontal plane, and that there would be no substanti al
adverse inpacts, as OP outlines and as we obviously have
articul at ed.

COW SSI ONER TURNBULL: Are you representing the
owner ?

M5. MOLDENHAUER: We are authorized to represent
the owner through a letter of authorization that is in this
application, but we are, obviously, representing Atlas Dogs
as the tenant. But we have to, as pointed out by Vice Chair
Hart, have to represent the property, that the property owner
is adversely -- or sorry -- is under a practical difficulty
in order to satisfy the variance test.

COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: The owner, you're sayi ng?

M5. MOLDENHAUER: You have to prove that, that it

is the --
COMM SSI ONER TURNBULL: And are you provi ng that?
MS. MOLDENHAUER: Yes, | believe that we have.
MEMBER JOHN:  Ms. Mol denhauer, | amreally stil
having difficulty because the owner still has to show sone
practical difficulty in the use. Because, really, we're
tal ki ng about the use. It's permtted, but the owner is
saying that "I have a practical difficulty in allowing this

use in this space.” And that's the part | have difficulty
Wi th because the only testinony we have had is that the owner

has not been able to rent the space for a year and a hal f,
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or sonething like that.

And | need to think about that sonme nore. | don't
know what the other Board nenbers think. But | hear what
you're saying, and | guess |I'd also like to hear from the
O fice of Planning, but please feel free to respond. And if
there is any case |l aw you want to cite, that would be good.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: |1'Ill grab sone in a nonent for
nmy cl osi ng.

But | just want to go to the specific section.
Okay? And | can pull it up here, so we can all look at it
t oget her.

And 1'I|l even do a | ovel y i ssue here, highlighter.
The issue that we have to show is not the use, but that we
are having a practical difficulty with the sane floor of a
residential use shall be horizontally separated. Gay? This
is the question here. It is not a question of could sone
ot her use go here. The question is, is it unique and is
there a practical difficulty in rearranging, taking away
residential use at this building, to allow for and create a
conpl i ance?

So, the questionis, right, the variance standard
under G lnmartin says the strict conpliance wth the
regul ati on nust be shown to be practically difficult. Here,
strict conpliance with this specific section. Allow ng the

same floor as residential uses to be horizontally separated

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N N DN P P P PP PP PR R
oo A W N b O © 00O N O O W N P+~ O©O

118

-- here, the only way that the property owner could
horizontally separate the commercial space would be to
denolish, to get rid of a residential unit on its first
floor. And that's practically difficult.

It goes to the building has al ready been desi gned.
The building had a very small commercial footprint. This is
a very old building. It wuld be a different situation if
we were comng in here as the property owner saying, "W want
to build a brand-new building, and we want to put doggy
daycare right next, smack-dab, to residential building. And
then, | coul d understand; you coul d say, "You know what? M.
Mol denhauer, as the owner, you need to prove that no other
use can go there, because you're building it. You can change
it." R ght? You can build sonething different. | woul d
agree with that.

But we're dealing with a situation in which the
buil di ng already exists. And the question is, is it
practically difficult to change the current floor plan, which
has a concrete slab, to change the current configuration of
where the current existing conmercial space exists? In that
regard, | think that we have shown that it is not as though
the residential units, again, envel ope this commerci al space.
But, rather, thereis a snall portion and the property owner,
and obviously, our client, has done everything to mtigate

this variance request. And that the inability to either
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one, wastefully get rid of aresidential unit -- because they
could, right? | nean that's the practical; they could get
rid of a residential unit on the first floor and say, well,
we're going to conprom se one residential unit for allow ng
this comrercial use. We believe that asking that of the
property owner is a practical difficulty.

MEMBER JOHN: | get the practical difficulty. But
| think, in nmy view -- and maybe we shoul d have sone of the
ot her Board nenbers weigh in -- you have just blown a hole
t hrough the regul ati on because what you are saying is that
it's fine to locate a business like this there if you can't
separate, you know, do the horizontal separation. So,
basi cal ly, what happens to this rule after that? You don't
have to show practical difficulty because any existing
buil ding that doesn't have the separation is fair gane.
Ri ght ?

M5. MOLDENHAUER: We are showing that there is a
uni queness and that it leads to the practical difficulty.
Not every building would be able to show that. And | think
every property is unique. This is a mxed-use building in
a D zone. W're not a m xed-use building where it is in a
| ot of other zones. | think that it's a unique property.
It's on the corner. This is a commercial |ocation that is
on that corner of that street.

Let me go to kind of where --
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MEMBER JOHN: So, all of that goes to the adverse

I npact. We're still stuck on -- | have no difficulty with
the practical difficulty part of it. | cannot get to the
exceptional condition because any m xed-use building inthis
simlar situation, sonebody can cone in and nake the sane
ar gunent . So, we have just carved out another exception
right here.

That's all. | don't want to nonopolize the
conversati on

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And | woul d actually 1ike
to al so hear fromthe Ofice of Planning on this. And there
may be sonme things that we are actually | ooking for as well
as part of this application.

Good afternoon.

MR, MORDFI N: Good afternoon. |'mStephen Mordfin
with the Ofice of Planning.

And the Ofice of Planning does support this
application. And with reference to what the Board has been
di scussing, the exceptional situation is that we found that,
okay, it's an existing building. It's an existing m xed-use
buil ding that allows both conmmercial and residential uses.
But in this case what happens is, although three sides of
this building -- actually, alittle nore than three sides of
this building -- three-and-a-half sides don't abut any

commer ci al uses. Sone of it is external to 5th Street and
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tol Street, and sone of it isinternal to a service corridor
within the building that separates it fromother uses within
the building. And then, that | ast part does abut an existing
residential use.

And we t hought that the exceptional situation was
that it's not possible in this building to |ocate anything
t hat does not abut any residential uses, just because of the
way t he buil ding, the existing buildingis designed. And so,
we found that to be the exceptional situation. And the
practical difficulty is that they cannot nake it so that it
does not abut any commercial -- | nean, |'m sorry -- any
resi dential uses.

So, that was the Ofice of Planning' s anal ysis of
this application.

MEMBER JOHN:  So, your exceptional condition is
based on the use that's proposed?

MR MORDFIN: Well, it's not based on the uses.
It's based on that you cannot |ocate this use so that it does
not abut a residential use within the building. So, it's
based on the adj oi ning resi denti al uses, not the use that the
Appl i cant is proposing.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: So, | guess the issue that
| had with the thinking is that it seens al nost |ike we don't
need to have this part of the regulations at all because it

just doesn't seemlike you woul d be able to enforce that part
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of the regulation. O it would be just so haphazard. I
guess that's why |'mhaving a hard tine wwth it.

| mean, | heard the Applicant tal k about that they
-- | nmean, did you take into account the fact that they had
said that there was dog owners in the building and there
aren't that many places in the immediate area to be able to
have dogs to be able to go outside, and that they have that?
| nmean, were there other issues that you brought into this?
O were you primarily looking at this as this particul ar use,
because of the building configuration and because of where
this use is in the building, that it was really primrily
only attached or connected to a residential use on one side?

MR MORDFIN: No, we |looked at it as to this use
in this particular location. W didn't |ook at any other
uses within the nei ghborhood or whether or not there are or
aren't other dog facilities in the neighborhood, because
that's not really relevant to this application. W have to
|l ook at it, this application at this site on this piece of
property, not what other aspects of the nei ghborhood nmay
of fer the commnity.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. | don't have any
ot her questi ons.

Does the Applicant have any questions for the
O fice of Planning?

M5. MOLDENHAUER: No, we have no questions for the
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O fice of Planning.

VI CE CHAl RPERSON HART: Gkay. So, | think you've
heard sone of the questions that we have for this. And so,
what | also understand is that you are going for, you are
| ooki ng for an area variance as opposed to a use vari ance,
which is why you are saying that it's -- | don't want to say
| ess of a standard -- but it is not as high a bar as the use
vari ance woul d be.

And it is interesting, and |I'm trying to
understand this nore fully. And | don't knowif it's maybe,
as the O fice of Pl anni ng has stated, about the configuration
of the building. | know that you' ve brought that up as well
or during this conversation we've heard this issue about
there's only one wall that's actually connected to the
residential part of the first floor, and that is going to

have sonme extra sound barrier to try to alleviate sone of

that issue. |I'mnot sure if | have a question here. |It's
nore of a statenment, | guess.

Yes, sir?

MR, LEVIN-STANKEVICH: | do want to say that we

did look for along tinme in the Mount Vernon Triangle area,
due to our current client saturation. And the new buil di ngs
that are being built, reaching out to themis nearly cost-
prohi bitive these days for a retail space. And when we did

| ook at ol der buildings, mainly in that corridor there, they
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all had abutting units for any space that we went to | ook at.

So, we always knew that this was going to be an
Itemthat conmes up and why we're here before you. It is very
difficult in a heavily dense nei ghborhood |like that to find
sonething that wouldn't require a use -- and I'mnot famliar
with all the codes that you're speaking of. But it is a very
tough area, with that | evel of density of apartnents, to not
be in this situation and provide the service.

M5. MOLDENHAUER:  So, | woul d just concl ude that
there is, though, a very unique aspect of this property.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: You're not giving a
concl udi ng statenent yet, are you?

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Ch, no.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: You said you would
conclude that. | just wanted to make sure.
M5. MOLDENHAUER: [I'msorry, | will wait --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: No, that's okay.

| haven't done the ANC in support.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Ch, that's right. | apol ogi ze.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And so, | wouldn't to get
that before you started a concl usion statenent. | can do
that now, if you would IiKke.

MS. MOLDENHAUER:  No.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Okay. So, I'll do, if

there's anyone here fromthe ANC?

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

N DN N N N DN P P P P PP, R
oo A W N b O © 00O N O O W N P+ O©O

125

(No response.)

Anyone here wishing to speak in support of the
application?

(No response.)

Anyone here wi shing to speak in opposition to the
application?

(No response.)

Ckay. So, M. Ml denhauer, you can neke a
concluding statenent. | think there are sone things that we
may want to ask about this or at |east request, but you can
do that, if you'd like.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Yes, and we woul d be, obvi ously,
happy if there are -- our goal is to ensure that we provide
the required evidence to neet the burden. So, if there are
addi ti onal documents or information that the Board feels
woul d be hel pful, if we have not yet satisfied that, we would
obvi ously be hopeful to provide it. But | wanted to kind of
provi de a cl osi ng argunent and provi de sone case | awto Board
Menber John's conmment.

And I''mjust reading nowfrom-- sorry, | need to
make sure | ' msaying the right case. W have a mllion cases
in here. The Oakl and condom niumcase, this is a case where
they specifically kind of tal k about the difference between
use vari ances and area vari ances. And this case, when it

went to the Court of Appeals, it quotes and tal ks about
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how - -

VI CE CHAl RPERSON HART: What's t he nunber? What's
the --

V5. MOLDENHAUER: The citation is 22 A 3d 748.
It was a case in the Adans Morgan area where there was a --
the subject matter is conpletely irrelevant. But they had
a very detailed discussion of the case from the Court of
Appeal s about the difference between area variances and use
vari ances.

And it tal ks about the fact that a user vari ance,
rat her than an area variance, as Glmartin di scusses, there
is anore strict test for determ ni ng whet her applicants are
entitledtorelief. "Petitioner set forth the undue hardship
tests for a use variance." So, it goes on, then, to
di stingui sh bet ween when you are tal ki ng about use vari ances
and area vari ances.

And then, it goes forward to talk about how --
sorry -- petitioner challenges that self-created hardship
should be a bar. Then, it goes through and it goes back to

ol der cases where it references the fact that sel f-created

hardship is only a bar and will not support a granting for
a use variance. |It, then, quotes old, literally Anerican Law
of Zoni ng. So, we're going back to kind of the standard

concepts of |laws of zoning, where it identifies and di scusses

the difference between when a self-created hardship should
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apply.

And | think the questions of, can no other use --
Is this a self-created hardship, | think I've heard sone of
those comments comng from the Board; and that only in an
instance in which we would be asking for relief under
Subtitle U which we are not, would the obligation for us to
prove that no other comercial or D-zone-permtted uses coul d
be done here w thout any variance.

What we do have to prove, however, is the variance
test. And | pulled the section which | thought was rel evant.
And the question here is, under | think Glmartin, the
guestion of, is this particular property uni que anongst its
nei ghboring properties and does it <create a practical
difficulty? And | think that, as OP indicated, there is a
nexus. And as you heard testinony fromthe property owner,
this area -- and | just want to nake sure that we understand
where it is. It is this corner section here that |I'm
highlighting in the image of this large, conmercial, m xed-
use parcel

The commerci al par cel is separated from
residential except for a snmall portion. But, for that
connection, this section would conply with the requirenent.
But it is not able to conply because of the fact that a small
portion, not all of it -- and then, that | think goes to the

severity and the anount of relief being requested here. |
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think that this would rise to maybe even a different |evel
of the variance standard if we were asking for a commerci al
space that did not conply with this Subsection of the Speci al
Exception relief which was conpletely surrounded by
residential units, or if asingleresidential unit, even one,
conpletely surrounded it.

But that isn't the case. W have a corner where
we have corner street fronting to public comrercial -facing;
we have anot her commerci al -faci ng area; we have hal | way space
-- all separated fromresidential. But we have one corner
whi ch we believe creates that practical difficulty because,
again, it's a unique layout of the originally-designed
comrer ci al space.

Conpl i ance woul d require either deconm ssioning
a residential unit in a building, which is not, obviously,
desired by the city or public policy or the ANC, or asking
for a variance, which we believe we satisfy.

And so, the degree of the portion -- maybe we can
get this for the Board, if they think that would be hel pful
-- but the anobunt of the square footage of the space that
actually does connect with the residential we believe is
small, and that that amount of relief, obviously, then,
shoul d be granted in regards to the variance test.

W also feel as though all of the mtigating

factors in regards to the third prong of the variance test
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woul d not create any adverse inpact to the Zone Plan or the
public good. W believe that has been proven both by the ANC
| etter in support and the good-faith statenents of the future
user that they would do all necessary work to ensure that
there would be no sound mtigation or any adverse inpact to
that one residential unit that would be abutting.

And we do believe that this is a unique situation
where we're tal king about the D zone or this high density.
You have an ol der building that is not, obviously, currently
bei ng desi gned. But we feel as though we satisfy the
st andar d. We're nore than happy to supplenent or obtain
additional information if the Board feels that's necessary.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Thank you.

| think that | would |i ke sonme other information.
| don't know about the rest of the Board. After getting
that, 1'd probably also |like to have a continued hearing to
actually further have that discussion, because | think that
this is the one part that we've been -- and you've heard --
t hat we' ve been having sone issue with. So, there are a few
things that are interesting that | think that we nay need to
have to hel p understand this a little further.

One is the discussion by the owners of the dog
busi ness. They've tal ked sonmewhat about the saturation of
dog owners in this area. And I'd |like to understand what

t hat nmeans exactly. And so, any docunmentation that goes to
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that, if it is points on a map or if it's blocks that show,
t hat woul d be hel pful.

|'"d also like to see if there's any information,
and | think it was -- give ne a sec. | don't know | can't
remenber who actually brought this up. Maybe it was M.
Levi n- St ankevi ch that brought it up, about the owner of the
bui l ding seeing this as an anenity for the building; and
that, because of the nunber of dog owners in the building,
that this would be an anenity that they would like to bring
to the buil ding. But the 1ssue that we, then, run into is
we can't -- this would not be all owed under zoning because
of the issue about the first floor and what's happeni ng on
the fl oor above it. So, sone sort of letter fromthe owner
saying that they're seeing this as, you know, what they're
seeing this amenity as bring or this use as being.

And there was sone discussion about other sites
in the area. And | don't know, just to understand if there
are other buildings in the area that would also like to --
| don't want to say "if you |looked at," but if there were
ot her places that you were looking to that were simlar to
this site, older buildings that have residential on the first
floor. Maybe it's the block to the east or the block to the
west . " m not |ooking for all of Mass Avenue. [''m just
trying to understand that a little further.

And | don't know, Ms. Mbl denhauer, do you have an
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I mge of the first floor? And so, what part of this is --
where is the residential? Do you have an inmage that shows
t hat ?

M5. MOLDENHAUER: We did not give an inmage that
shows that, but we can. W can do that separately.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Because | think that wll
be hel pful to at |east understand that.

| think, M. -- and I'm going to get your nane
wrong -- Levin-Stankevich --

MR. LEVI N STANKEVI CH:  That's fine.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: | don't do first nanes.

But if we could have sonme information that talks
about what's adjacent to this? So, you were tal king about
somre hallway as being there and what the residential is
there. And | don't really have an idea what that is right
now. And | think it would be hel pful to at |east understand
what that i npact m ght be to that nei ghborhood. | understand
there may be nore than one residential unit on this first
floor, but if there isn't, that's fine. | just need to
under stand what that is.

And what other aspects of the first floor are
there? Like vertical circulation, whereis that with respect
to this? You' re saying that two sides of this use are going
to be on streets and the other portions that are adjacent to

this use are interior. And | just don't know what that
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interior 1Is. So, residential, and then, if there are any
vertical circulation or any other types of nechani cal space,
or whatever, that may be in close proximty to this.

And | think that was it, actually. | think there
are three things, four things. Saturation of dog owners,
however you want to describe that or however you want to
provide that; letter fromthe owner, and specifically, that
they're | ooking at this as being an anenity for the buil ding.
The third thing is simlar sites in the area. Again, it
doesn't have to be exhaustive, just an understandi ng of that
that is. And then, finally, what is first floor at |east
adjacent to this? |I'mnot sure if you want to do the entire
first floor. That mght be helpful, but at least to
understand what that is with respect to this portion of the
bui |l di ng and what's adjacent to it.

So, | don't knowif my fellow Board nmenbers want
any other informtion.

COMM SSI ONER  TURNBULL: | would just like to
suppl enent what you tal ked about in a letter fromthe owner.
W have an authorization in the file, and it sinply says to
submt an application before the Board. 1'd like to see that
strengthened as to what that really neans, "submt an
application"; what it really authorizes themto speak for on
behal f of the owner.

Ms. Mol denhauer says we have heard from the
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property owner, but we really didn't. W heard from the

tenant who supposedly represents the own
really have that | anguage that says what t
say. | would like to know that the owner
what we tal ked about earlier, the propert

tal k about the practical difficulties for

er, but we don't
hey can or cannot
, getting back to
y owner needs to

t he owner of the

property. | want to hear the owner of the property saying

t hat exactly.
| also need them to talk abou
feels is the exceptional condition. W've

the tenant sort of representing -- but |

t what the owner
been hearing from

don't know if we

have that. | can't rely on this authorization letter right

that | see in front of ne to really say that, yes, this is

really what the owner -- | really want to see that in witing

fromthe owner. So, | want a letter fromthe owner that's

going to clarify like the points that you
this beefed-up quite a bit nore, so that
feeling that it's the owner that's naking

It was tal ked about that they’

said, but | want
we' ve got a good
t hese conditions.

ve talked to the

owner about sound protection and renedi ati on, what they're

going to do. | would like to see informat

ion on that, what

they're going to do. So that the owner agrees to do this,

that this facility is going to be totall
they're going to do it.

So, that's what 1'd |i ke to see.
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nore information fromthe owner's standpoint being brought
to bear on this.

MVEMBER JOHN: So, M. Vice Chair, | agree that
there's been a lot of discussion about the practical
difficulty. | get all of that, but the first prong has to
be satisfied. And that is, there has to be an exceptional
condition affecting the property. And that exceptional

condition nmust drive the practical difficulty. W' re not

asking for undue hardship. It's the | owest standard that
we're asking for. But there has to be sone exceptional
condition that's not tied to the proposed use. | agree this

is a strange regul ation, but, you know, for better or worse,
that's what the regul ati on says.

So, | appreciate all of the discussion about the
configuration of the building and all of that, but, as we
have heard, there is nothing from the property owner that
explains why there is an exceptional condition affecting the
property. And then, that condition nust cause the inability
to conply with the regul ation.

And so, that's what | would | i ke to see beef ed- up.
| don't need anything el se because | think that the record
is full interns of all of the conditions that you all have
intuited in terns of waste renoval, and soon. | think it's
a great business, but we just have this hurdle with the

exceptional condition, as far as |'m concerned.
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VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay. | think you

under stand what we're looking for. | don't know how long it
woul d take you all to actually be able to have sonething
submtted to us. | know that we have a couple of pretty big
nmeetings comng up. W don't have a neeting next week, but
we do have neetings at the end of February and, then,
begi nning of March. And | think those are kind of heavy
ones, but |I'll leave that to M. My.

How nmuch tinme would you need for this, M.
Mol denhauer? And you can talk to the client.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: | think we could probably get
this filed within a week, but that woul d probably, then, put
us back for a decision potentially on the 26th. And |
know - -

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Well, we're going to have
a continued hearing --

MS. MOLDENHAUER:  Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: -- because | think we're
going to have a conversation.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Yes, additional dialog, | agree.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Yes, yes.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: But |I'msaying | will be back
on the 26th, not that that matters at all to you. But we
could submit this by the 19th to give the Board a week to

reviewit, if that's possible.

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS
1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W.
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

N DN N N N DN P P P P PP, R
oo A W N b O © 00O N O O d W N P+ O©O

136
VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: | don't know. | think the

26th i1s kind of -- | don't know. "Il ask M. My if the
26t h or March 4th.

MR MOY: | would not recomrend the 26th, M. Vice
Chair, unless you want to --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Ckay.

MR MOY: -- because really you have two appeal s
on the --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Yes, | thought it was
going to be a pretty heavy day.

MR MOY: Yes. And after that, we're into March.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART:  Yes.

MR, MOY: Depending on M. Turnbull, we could add
an 11th case to March the 4th, because, after that, we have
appeals for the next two hearings after --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: How about we set it for
t he 4th?

MR, MOY: Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: The conti nued hearing for
t he 4th?

MR, MOY: Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And, M. Turnbull, you can
cone back for that on the 4th?

COWM SSI ONER TURNBULL:  Yes.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: And maybe we'll do it
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earlier in the day, so we can -- not that this is that |ate,
but | don't know what else we have on the schedul e. So,
we'll try to get this in as early as we can, so that we can

kind of go through this.

But | think that the additional information wll
be hel pful just for the record and, also, for us as we have
to nake this decision on the case, if we do that on the 4th.

MS. MOLDENHAUER: If we do it on the 4th, we'd
| ove to have, then, to the 26th to file --

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: That's fine.

M5.  MOLDENHAUER: -- to just make sure that
everything is buttoned up.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: That's fine. O do we
need -- |I'mlooking at OAG-- do we need sonet hi ng before the
26th? The 26th is fine? Wich is a Wdnesday before -- yes?
Ckay.

So, if you could read the dates back again, M.
Moy ?

MR, MOY: So, the Applicant would file by
Wednesday, February 26th, and the Board wil|l conti nue hearing
the remai nder of this application on March the 4th.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: | think that it's probably
a limted-scope hearing, that we're kind of focused just on
this stuff that we've asked for and the response to that.

And | think we can go fromthere.
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| don't think we need anything else from the
O fice of Planning, unless you really want to do sonet hi ng.
| don't think we need anything fromthe O fice of Planning.

So, that's it. Thank you all very nuch.

M5. MOLDENHAUER:  Thank you, and we | ook forward
to our supplenenting the record and addressing all the
Board' s questi ons.

VI CE CHAl RPERSON HART: Excellent. Thank you.

M5. MOLDENHAUER: Thank you.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: So, M. My, do we have
anything left on the agenda?

MR, MOY: Staff does not have anything for the
Boar d.

VI CE CHAI RPERSON HART: Okay. So, | will call the
heari ng adj our ned.

(Whereupon, at 1:56 p.m, the hearing was

adj our ned.)
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